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CONCISE EXPLANATORY STATEMENT. 
Referral of Title lnsuran<f!;!Btisine$$ Rules· 

R# 2008-21 
. ! . , .. 

Faced with reports of abuses within the title insurance industry of providing inducements to third parties in order to refer 
title insurance business to a particular title company, the Commissioner adopted WAC 284-30-800 in 1988 and amended 
it in 1990 in an attempt to curb these illegal inducements. 

Despite.these efforts the Commissioner received reports that these inducements were continuing. As a result in 2006, 
the Commissioner undertook an investigation of a number of title companies. A report of the investigation was Issued in 
October of 2006 entitled "An Investigation into the Use of Incentives and Inducements by Title Insurance Companies" 
and is incorporated herein by reference. The investigation found that the use of inducements and incentives by title 
companies to obtain title insurance business in Washington appeared to be widespread and pervasive. 

In response to these findings, the Commissioner appointed a Task Force to review the title insurance industry. The Task 
Force issued a report in September of 2007, making five key recommendations to the Commissioner, one of which was 
replacing WAC 284-30-800 with more specific guidelines for permitted title industry practices. Legislation was passed 
during the 2008 session to implement additional regulatory changes through statute. 

Included in the legislation that was enacted is a section prohibiting title companies from giving things of value to persons 
in a position to refer. or influence the referral of title insurance business, except as permitted by rule of the Commissioner. 
Rule 2008-21 is being adopted to implement the legislation and the recommendations of the Task Force. 

·-·-------·---·----------------·--------------------
Differences between the proposed ru.les filed with the CR-102 and the adopted 
rule: 
A new subsection was added to. WAC 284-29-205 defining commercial property. 
_In the third line of WAC 284-29-230(1}(c) "in a $ingle day" was de_leted and "during a single event" was inserted. 
WAC 284-29-260(10) was amended to distinguish between· the time limits for commercial and non-commercial teal 
property as to the presumption of when a title commitment has cancelled. 

·----·---· 
Stakeholder comments about the rule making: 

Comments received after OIC'fifed the CR 101 :----~-~-:-·-~--------·--·-:.~:-:--·;~-----·- .•.::,:.: 

-Public-comment: Tiie .. guidettnes shouidbe.clear & specific. ·--·---'·--- ·'.:' 

Commissioner response: The guidelines should be clear & specific .. 

Public comment: Real estate information - new rules should be very specific as to wt1at types of real property 
information may be furnished by a title company without charge. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: Property data should be available to the general public on the title company's website at no charge, 
make as an exception to the rule. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner disagrees. Although the information may be on the website, it is not generally 
being provided for the use of consumers (see following comment about advertising to the general public with which the 
Commissioner agrees) but rather for the benefit of the providers as a method to give such information to providers as an 
inducement to get title insurance business. 

Public comment: Co-advertising is being unfairly exploited by some major title companies; if the producer were not in a 
position to refer business to the title company, the title company would not co-advertise. The title industry has 
acknowledged over the years that advertising to the general public is a waste of time. 
Commissi_oner response: Commissioner agrees with this statement. 
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Publi.c comment: Ancillary services - question whether title companies are pricing properly and some services are 
provided upon condition that recipient must use that title company. · 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees with this statement, which was part of his findings in several 
investigations of the title insurance industry. 

Public comment: Selling items of value- sale by title companies of items of value to producers (such as postcards, 
flyers, flyer boxes, farm lists, etc.) should be prohibited. Or OIC should adopt rule that such products are not underpriced 
as an inducement to get business. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees with this statement. 

Public comment: Record keeping of customer expenditures should be compatible with Excel or Access for a 
standardized procedure. 
Commissioner response: Record keeping by the title companies should be as simplified as possible, therefore the title 
companies should be able to use whatever method works most effectively for that company. The Commissioner does not 
see any regulatory benefit in requiring a specific method,,as long as the records can be reviewed and audited. 

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE RULE 
Public comment: Several of the proposals have limits on how much a title company can spend on producers over a 12 
month period. These limits should be imposed on a branch license basis, using the example of the resulting limit on 
trede associations, and asserting that the trade association would lose title funding in favor of the local title branches. If 
12 month rule maintained should be done on a calendar basis. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner made changes to the proposed rules to address the comment by making 
the limits apply on a calendar. year basis and branch license basis. 

Public comment: Limits will provide unintended competitive advantage to larger brokerage and other firms, and real 
estate agents will lose important educational events or other title company funded activities. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner realizes that larger companies may have greater resources to give things 
up to the limits proposed. However, the rules uniformly apply to title companies, regardless of the size of the company. 

GENERAL COMMENTS ON AFFILIATED BUSINESS ARRANGEMENTS (AfBAs) 
Public comment: Broad in scope and discriminate against AfBAs. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this comment. These rules apply to all title companies, 
whether or not they are a member of an AIBA. 

Public comment: Much effort was put into negotiating SSB 6847 (Chapter 110, Laws of 2008) in order to preserve the 
right for title companies to engage in RESP A comp.Hant AfBAs with other settlement service providers. The rules do not 
preserve it and should. 
Commissioner response:·The Commissioner disagrees. Althou·gh the real estate brokerage community put forth much 
effort into negotiating SSB 6847 (Chapter 110, Laws of 2008) to preserve the right for title companies to engage ·in 
RESPA compliant AfBAs with other settlement service providers, the legislation placed restriction·s on AfBAs. These 
rules do not prohibit actions by title companies and AIBAs that are permitted by the legislation, but make the rules 
applicable to all title companies including AfBAs ensuring that AfBAs are nor given an unfair.advantage. 

Public comment: Draft rules are so broad in effect that it is not clear that an AIBA would be permitted. 
Commissioner response: The proposed rule ~as amended to delete the definition of affiliate and the use of affiliate 
throughout the rule. · 

Public comment: Rule should make clear that participation in a RES PA compliant AIBA will not violate the rules. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this statement. The mere fact that a title company is a 
member of a RESPA compliant AIBA, should not allow a tWe company that is a member of an AfBA to participate in 
otherwise prohibited activities tor title companies ,giving the AfBa member an unfair advantage. 

Public comment: Section 3 of SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.210) makes it clear that the legislation did not intend to regulate such 
"affiliates." 

Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. Section 3 of SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.210) bars title companies 
and their agents and representatives from providing things of value to persons in a position to influence the referral of 
title insurance business. If a title company uses an affiliate in an attempt to circumvent the prohibitions of Section 3 of 
SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.210), that is a violation of the statute. The 2008 law clearly regulates affiliates of title companies, 
as affiliates wo~J<ibe treated as representatives under the law, if used to provide thing£_CJ_f value to influence the referral 
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of business. The proposed rule was amended to delete the definition of affiliate and the use of affiliate throughout the 
rule. 

j . COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-200 SCOPE AND PURPOSE 
1 • Public comment: Clarify that doesn't affect AfBAs, does not prohibit AfBAs. 

Commissioner response: The proposed rule was amended lei delete the definition of affiliate and the use of affiliate 
throughout the rule. 

Public comment: Scope & Purpose of the rule as to affiliates goes beyond the Commissioners rule making power 
under the statute. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this comment. If a title company uses an affiliate as a 
representative of the title company in an attempt to circumvent the prohibitions of Section 3 of SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29210), 
then it is clearly within the Commissioners rule making power to regulate this behavior. 

Public comment: (2) third line move "the" to after influence. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees, and amended WAC 284-29-200(2). 

Public comment: Rules purport to regulate more than title companies, particularly when defining affiliates. Thi~ is 
beyond the scope of rule making. 
Commissioner response: The· Commissioner disagrees with this comment. If a title company uses an affiliate as a 
representative of the title company in an <Jttempt to circumvent the prohibitions of Section 3 of SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.210), 
then it is clearly within the Commissioners rule making power to regulate this behavior. However in order to provide some 
clarification the proposed rule was amended to delete the definition of affiliate and the use of affiliate throughout the rule. 

Public comment: The rules ~need to specifically address that the giving of things of value as provided in Section 13 of 
SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.213) is lawful and that agreements in this· regard would not violated the rules. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees .and subsection (5) was added to WAC 284-29-200 to address 
this concern. 

Public comment: Delete paragraph 2 on page 1 of the October 6 draft. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. Paragraph 2 merely reiterates the language of SSB 6847 
(Chapter 110, Laws of 2008). 

Public comment: It previously read, "(2) 2008 c 110. s 3 [replace with RCW section when available] not only applies to 
title insurance producers or associates of producers, but to every person in position, directly or indirectly, to refer or the 
influence referral of title insurance business." If Recommend<Jtion l is adopted, the old. paragraph 2 needs to be 
eliminated to be consistent with the updated definition of a Producer. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. The definition of producer is contained in the statute (RCW 

48.29.010(2)(e). 

COMMENTS ON WAG 284-29-205 DEFINITIONS 
Public comment: "Person" should not include trade associations they should be treated differently. Should make sure 
there is a difference in the rule between definition of person and association, not a conflict between association and 
trade association. (14) Trade association - trade associations are not producers of title business nor influence the 
referral of title business. · 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that trade associations do not have an influence on the referral 
of title insurance business. An inducement can be anything that might motivate and therefore induce a referral of 

· business; without its members, a trade association is a shell. In communicating or offering anything to a trade 
association, the thing is being offered to each member by association. Trade associations are treated differently, i.e. 
rather than an outright prohibition on giving anything to trade associations, title companies are permitted to give things of 
value to trade associations, but with limits. 

Public comment: (2) Strike definition of affiliate and other reference to affiliate from rules. 
Commissioner response: If a title company uses an affiliate as a representative of the title company in an attempt to 
circumvent the prohibitions of Section 3 of SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.210) then the Commissioner may prohibit such 
behavior. However, the Commissioner made changes to clarify that appropriate affiliate interactions are not prohibited. 
However in order to provide some clarification the proposed rule was amended to delete the definition of affiliate and the 
use of affiliate throughout the rule. 

Public comment: (2)1f a, for instance, real estate agency or its principal owns 15% of a Title Company, would that "controlling 
L.interest"_ ma~e the agenC)I an affiliate of the Titl,,_ Compariy? And if the ~gency is an affiliate, would that prevent the agency from 



.: 

providing its agents financial incentives to send title business to the Title Company? 
Commissioner response: Section 1 O of SSB 6847 (Chapter 110, sec. 10, Laws of 2008) prohibits an affiliated agency from 
providing its agents financial incentives to send business to its affiliated title company. Therefore, anything in these rules that 
prevents such payments complies with the statute. 

Public comment: Definition of affiliate should be stricken. Could make a real estate brokerage company who owns a tme 
company a title company under the rule. 
Commissioner response: It is not the intent of these rules not to make a real estate brokerage company an affiliate of a title 
company. However, Section 3 of SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.210) regulates title companies and their agents and representatives 
from providing things of value to persons in a position to influence the referral of title insurance business. If a title company uses 
an affiliate as a representative of the title company in an attempt to circumvent the prohibitions of Section 3 of SSB 6847 (RCW 
48.29.210), then the Commissioner may regulate the behavior of the title company. However in order to provide some 
clarification the proposed rule was amended to delete the definition of affiliate and the use of affiliate throughout the rule. 

Public comment: Amend paragraph 9 on page 2 of the October 6 draft to read: (9) "Producers of title insurance 
business" or "producer" means real estate agents and brokers who maintain agency relationships with buyers or sellers 
of real property as defined i.n RCW 18.86.010(2), lawyers, mortgagees, mortgage loan brokers, financial institutions, 
escrow agents, persons who lend money for the purchase of real estate or interests therein, building contractors, and 
real estate developers and subdividers. This recommendation removes the broad reference to "any other person who is 
or may be in a position to influence the selection of a title insurer or title insurance agent whether or not the consent or 
approval of any other person is sought or obtained with respect to the selection of the title-insurer or title insurance 
agen~', which would have unintentionally ensnared newspapers, biogs, message boards, Zillow, Google, Facebook, 
MLS4owners.com and other real estate advertising companies that do not enter into agency relationships, 
ForSaleByOwner.com, for sale by owner magazines and websites, and any website that accepts search engine driven 
advertising. All of these entities have influence in the sense that they publish information that educated consumers can 
use to make informed choices about title insurance. It also clearly defines the role of the real estate licensee and uses 
the definition already used in Washington's Law of Real Estate Agency, We are not in a position to offer an opinion on 
the role of lawyers, mortgagees and the other professions mentioned in the draft. 
Commissioner response: The definition of producer in the rules is taken from the statute (RCW 48.29.010(2)(e). 

Public comment: (9) Definition of producer - includes person who influences placement of title insurance business, 
does this include newspapers, google, etc.? 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with such an interpretation. However, in order to clarify the 
issue, the Commissioner added WAC 284-29-215(4). · 

Public comment: (12) Extensions of credit - should consider bona fide loans between AfBAs. (12) Need to make sure 
that no definition gets in the way of lawful AfBA payments. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees and added WAC 284-29-200(5) to address this concern. 

Public comment: (~3) Definition of title company includes affiliates, shouldn't include true AfBAs. (13) Definition of title 
company must exclude any reference to an affiliate, owner, shareholder, member, partner, etc. 
Commissioner response: Section 3 of SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.210) regulates title companies and· their agents and 
representatives from providing things of value to persons in a position to influence the referral of title insurance business. If a title 
company uses an affiliate as a representative of the title company in an attempt to circumvent the prohibitions of Section 3 of 
SSB 6847 (RCW 48.29.210), then the Commissioner may regulate the behavior of the title company. However in order to 
provide some clarification the proposed rule was amended to delete the definition of affiliate and the use of affiliate throughout 
the rule. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-210 REAL PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Public comment: Good rule defines what title company can give. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: A "certified legal description" should be added as an additional item that title companies can provide 
at no charge. 
Commissioner response: A "certified legal description" presumably would include some type of guarantee as to its 
accuracy. As such, a "certified legal description" would constitute an insurance product and require an appropriate form 
and rate filing. 

Public comment: In (1) after sub (e) change "or" to "andlor", in the 7'' line delete "only'', and in (3)(a) second line, 
change. "which" to "all" so that it is clear that any one or all six of the items listed in (1) may be provided at no charge. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees and amended WAC 284-29-210. 
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Public comment: A title company should be allowed to provide CC&Rs no charge and a definition of CC&Rs should be 
set forth. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees and WAC 284-29-210(1)(d) was.added to the proposed rules. 

Public comment: Real estate contracts should be included in the information that can be provided at no charge. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees and WAC 284-29-210(1 )(b) was amended to include real estate . 
contracts. 

Public comment: Clarify what type of map may be provided at no charge. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees and WAC 284-29-210(1)(c) was amended to provide clarific.ation. · 

Public comment: Tax information should be limited to the .current assessed value, current tax assessment, taxes paid 
current, is property subject to special tax deferral or treatment, and any information on special assessments or levies, 
and otherwise be unavailable. . ' 
Commissioner response: Commissioner disagrees, providing additional tax information is beneficial to consumers and 
the providing of this information in the past has not been a source of problems.· 

Public comment: (4) Why limit to just one document per prop~rty? For example what about being able to give a copy of 
two or more easements on the property or other recorded documents on the specific property. Under 4 we request 
clarification as to the intent of item 4. Specifically, is it permissible to provide two or more separate documents, both 
affecting the same parcel of. Real Property? For instance, assuming compliance with the requirements of 4 (a), if a 
customer requests copies of all easements affecting "Lot 3), or even two easements affecting "Lot 3", is it permissible to 
provide the requested documents? . 
Commissioner response: While the Commissioner understands the issue raised by this comment, he is concerned that 
providing a broad permission to give away· such copies may result in the title companies in essence providing a free title 
commitment. · · 

Public comment: In subsection(S) title companies should be allowed to give things of value to consumers and the 
general public. 
Commissioner response: Although the Commissioner generally agrees that providing information to consumers and 
the general public is beneficial, he is concerned that title companies and producers will use this as a method of providing 
the information for free to ·the producer under the guise that it is being provided to a consumer or the general public, 
since this type of behavior has happened before. 

Public comment: Under 5 we request Clarification as to whether we can include pre-addressed labels with a "fann package" 
that we sell to a producer. We note that labels are among the items prohibited to be sold under proposed WAC 284-29: 
260(7)(m). 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees and WAC 284-29-210(5) and WAC 284-29-260(7)(m) were amended to 
provide that titie companies may include labels, provided the title company is paid for them. 

Public comment: "Also under 5 we request clarification as to whether we may include our name on "Home Books'', "Lot Book 
Reports" or similar compilations of real estate information that we sell to providers. We question whether including our name 
constitutes impermissible advertising under proposed WAC 284-29-215 (3)." 
Commissioner response: These rules do not prohib'1t the title company advertising itself. The rules prohibit the giving of 
things to producers. 

Public comment: Some title companies would appreciate being able to continue to .distribute demographic information 
at no charge. · 
Commissioner response: Providing demographic information without charge is and has been an illegal inducement . 
Recent investigations conducted by the Commissioner found abuses in the providing of such information. The 
Washington Land Title Association ( WLTA ) has also taken the position that providing some of this type of information 
constituted an illegal inducement. 

Public comment: A suggestion was made by a small county title company that it should continue to be able to make 
recorded documents available on its website, since the county in which the title company was located does not provide 
recorded documents on its website. otherwise the public has to physically go to the county offices to obtain a copy of a 
recorded document. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees and WAC 284-29-210(7) was added to the proposed rule to permit 
this, 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-215 ADVERTISING 
Public comment: Well thought out and should prevent abuses. 
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Commissioner response: The commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: Consider elimination of 1a and 1d, so can contribute to state trade association annual educational 
conference. Would (1){d) prohibit a title company from sponsoring Edcon? 
Commissioner response: The C.ommissioner amended WAC 284-29-220(5){a)(iii) and WAC 284-29-235(3) to allow 
title companies to sponsor trade association educational events, but with limits. 

Public comment: (1) Trade associations - some publish less than quarterly, electronically, etc. 
(1)(a)(d) -Associations may not publish as often as quarterly and may only do so in conjunction with one of their events, 
consider removing, (1)(d) - many trade associations do publications in conjunction with their events, this is more 
restrictive than needs to be. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner recognizes that the method of publication of advertising by and with trade 
associations has changed from the Idaho rule upon which this section was patterned, and thefore the Commissioner 
amended WAC 284-29-215(1 )(a). 

Public comment: (1)(c) many realtors have search engines on their websites - clarify what a search engine is. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that clarification of what constitutes a search engine would be 
beneficial and added WAC 284-29-215(4) to clarify this concern. 

Public comment: (1)(e) believes creates an arbitrary limit 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner believes that limits must be set within reasonable limits. 

Public comment: Would (1 )(d) prohibit a title company from paying to have a booth at events of trade show events? 
Commissioner response: The proposed rules allow such behavior subject to the limits set forth in ,the proposed rules. 

Public comment: Eliminate 1(a) and 1 (d), These subsections of the rule are unreasonable restrictions on realtors ability 
to make advertising opportunities available to title companies. 
Commissioner response: These proposed iules address the prohibition of title companies providing things of value to 
producers in order to obtain title insurance business. The rules are not for the benefit of producers to obtain additional 
income. 

Public comment: Under subsections (2) and (3) title companies should have the authority to advertise without 
restrictions as long as they are paying market rate for such advertisement Under the current subsections title companies 
and real estate licensees could never be seen on the·same advertisement. This result is. outside the spirit of SSB 6847 
(Chapter 110, Laws of 2008) which was never intended to have such a dramatic impact. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees .. These so-called "co-advertisements" were found by the 
Commissioner in his investigations to be the subject of abuses and there were disputes over what constituted 
proportionate payment by the.title company for its portion of the ad space. Therefore, this is one of the abuses that was 
the basis for enacting SSB 6847 (Chapter 110, Laws of 2008) and therefore was intended to impact this practice. 

Pub.lie comment: Clarify that this does not restrict advertising in general, such as in newspapers, radio, etc. Rules could 
be read broad enough that any person such as newspapers, etc. influence the placement of title business, therefore rule 
should provide that title companies may advertise in publications of: telephone directories, newspapers, internet search 
engines, and MLS 4 Owners. 
Commissioner response:. The Commissioner disagrees with this interpretation, but added WAC 284-29-215(4) to 
clarify this concern.. · 

Public comment: What about internet general directories Such as MSN, AOL -- can these sites be deemed not a 
search engine? · 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this interpretation,· but added WAC 284-29-215(4) to 
clarify this concern. 

Public comment: Permit advertising on internet but not with a producer. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: As I understand it, one of the problems with our last submission is that it would require a change in 
the definition of a Producer, as already defined in an RCW. We have tried again, leaving the definition of a producer 
alone while instead looking at proposed WAC 284-29-2 15. Attached is a PDF with page 4, as amended. Our insertion 
of subsection 3 is highlighted in red. It reads: (3) Notwithstanding other provisions of WAC 284-29, title companies may 
advertise in the publications of the following entities: telephone directories; newspapers; Internet search engines; and 
real estate licensees who do not represent clients or who do not function as agents as defined in RCW 18.86.010(2). (4) 
Except as provided in subsection (3), no advertisement may be placed in a publication that is published or distributed by 
or on behalf of a producer of title business, including but not limited to, web sites,_ flyers, postcards, for sale signs, fly_E'r 
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boxes, or any other means of communication or any other media. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner added WAC 284-29-215(4) to clar'ify this concern. 

Public comment: Allow to co-advertise. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. The "co-advertising" practice was one of the largest abuses 
the Commissioner found in his investigations. 

Public comment: If intend to prohibit flyers boxes, the rule should be explicit. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees and flyer boxes are prohibited under WAC 284-29-260(7)(1). 

COMMENTS ON WAC 23-29-220 TRADE ASSOCIATIONS 
Public comment: Gives advantage to larger title companies. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner realizes that larger companies may have greater resources to give things 
up to the limits proposed. However, the rules apply to all title companies the same regardless of the size of the company. 

Public comment: In my view the proposed rules needlessly restrict and over-regulate the advertising, marketing, and 
promotional and sponsorship opportunities that title companies may peruse with real estate trade associations. 
Commissioner response: These proposed rules implement the prohibition of title companies providing things of value 
to producers in order to obtain title insurance business. The rules are not to benefit of trade associations to obtain a 
significant portion of the funding of their organizations from title companies. That funding should be provided by the 
regular members of the trade association or from other sources not subject to undue Influence because of the trade 
association members' ability to refer business. 

Public comment: Trade associations benefit from· contributions from title companies as a group, and no individual 
producer benefits. Trade associations should be treated differently from other associations. Local Realtor associations 
are concerned that rules will not allow title companies to donate gifts to trade association functions, and that in leveling 
the playing field will hurt smaller associations. "Trade associations" should be dropped from the rule's restrictions unless 
the contribution benefits a specific producer; generally trade associations are not producers of title insurance business. 
Allow title companies to contribute unlimited amounts to sponsor trade association functions. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that trade associations do not have an influence on tl1e referral 
of title insurance business. An inducement can be anything that might motivate and therefore Induce a referral of 
business; without its members, a trade association is a shell. In communicating or offering anything to a trade 
association, the thing is being offered to each member by association. Trade associations are- treated differently in the 
rule. Rather than an outright prohibition on giving anything to trade associations, title companies are permitted to give 
things of value to trade associations, but with limits. Title companies should not be the primary funding source for trade 
associations. That funding should be coming from the regular trade association members who vastly outnumber the 
number of title companies. 

Public comment: Title companies should .be encouraged to contribute to trade associations and the Commissioner 
should not treat trade association same as associations. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. Trade Associations do have an influence on the referral of title 
insurance business. These rules are about limiting the amounts that title companies spend in order to obtain title 
insurance business using methods outside open marketplace competition 

Public comment: Concur that trade associations do not steer title business and limits seem overly stringent, however 
some limits on contributions to trade association events is beneficial so· that the association do not rely on title 
companies to disproportionately fund their events. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that steering does not occur based on trade association 
membership knowledge of who contributes and who does not, and agrees that trade associations should not rely on title 
companies to disproportionately fund their events. 

Public comment: Employee time should not be included in calculation of financial limits. (1) trade associations use 
others as volunteers ,not just officers and directors. Title company employees should be allowed to serve on boards and 
committees of trade associations. Eliminate (1) because most of trade association membership activities are not limited 
to members in a position to steer business. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that title company personnel may assist trade associations on a 
limited basis, since there are many more regular trade association members that can provide these services rather than 
title company employees. An amendment was made to WAC 284·-29-220(1) to address this comment. 

Public comment: Washington Association of Realtors holds an annual education event called Edcon and asks that title 
companies be permitted to sponsor. Vital that we support associations, title companies need to support education efforts. 

l_C:,om_missione_i:_ response: Commls_§iOn':'!__e;ee~ a benefit to consumers and the title com2anies independent of steering 
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business if realtors are competent and well-educated about legal real estate transaction practices. Assuming that these 
educational events flow to the benefit of consumers, the trade associations and their members (which significantly 
outnumber the number of title companies) should be more than willing to pay for these educational events. However, the 
benefit Inures more significantly to the realtor community, as trained realtors are less likely to make liability-inducing 
mistakes, particularly since consumers have a right to expect their realtor to know the law and conduct their practice 
accordingly. The title companies do not "need" to support education efforts that are not to their primary benefit. 

Public comment: Sometimes do things at trade association sponsored events to benefit a specific producer. 
Commlssionerresponse: The Commissioner agrees and WAC 284-29-220(2)(b) already addresses this comment. 

Public comment:. Small dollar amount could be established to donate to association. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that there should be a limit on donations to trade associations. 

Public comment: (2)(e) amount too limiting. Eliminate (2)(e) $2000 annual limit on cumulative trade association is 
arbitrary and unreasonable. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that trade associations do not have an influence on the referral 
of title insurance business. Trade associations are treated differently, i.e. rather than an outright prohibition on giving 
anything to trade associations, title companies are permitted to give things of value to trade associations, but with limits. 
Title companies should not be the primary funding source for trade associations. That funding should be coming from the 
regular trade association members who vastly outnumber the number .of title companies. 

Public comment: Change the limit on contributing to trade associations to event driven model and not companywide 
cumulative limit with only limit on dollar amount per event, but no limit on number of events. $2,000 annual limit to trade 
associations should be applied on a branch basis. (2)(e) what about title companies that do business in multiple 
counties? Is too restrictive.for them? The $2000 per company per 12 month period limits those title companies that have 
offices in more than one county, need reasonable bali;mce in that area. Consider using dollar limit per event. County 
boundaries would be easier to track by a title company. Suggest use .a per title plant per county limit. Sug.gest putting a 
limit on the number of events can contribute to per year with a total dollar limit per year. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner made changes to WAC 284-29-220 to address this comment. 

Public comment: Consider using inflation to index limits on contributron amounts, similar to Oregon. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner determined that it would be too unwieldy to establish a system to 
regularly compute the inflation amounts and communicate the standard. · 

Public comment: Eliminate (3)(c), which addresses the ability of a title company's employee to bring a guest to a trade 
association event. The provision should be no more restrictive than 284-29-230. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. A title company employee should only be permitted to pay for 
a family member to attend trade association events. It should not be used as a method for a title company to potentially 
pay for the entirety of an event by sponsoring all of the trade association attendees as guests. 

Public comment: Re (3)(c) - in a allowing guest, consider using language such as immediate family member rather 
than blood or marriage. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees and amended WAC 284-29-220(3)(c) to address this comment. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-225 SELF-PROMOTIONAL ITEMS 
Public comment: Vague and needs to be more specific as to what specifically can be given. Wording is unclear, for 
example, can only give total of $5 in a year. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that this section is unclear when one reads the entirety of the 
section. 

Public comment: Clarify that self promotional item is not a food or beverage item. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner made changes to WAC 284-29-225 to address this comment. 

Public comment: Gives advantage to larger title companies. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner realizes that larger companies may have greater resources to give things 
up to the limits proposed. However, the rules apply to all title companies regardless bf the size of the company. 

Public comment: Having to track these things is a nightmare. Tracking the $5 would be burdensome, suggest 
amending to allow giving of unlimited number of items as long as cost of each item is under limit. 12 month limit creates· 
too much of a problem to track. Take out per twelve month period? 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-225 to delete the 12 month limit to eliminate the 

...i:<J.~'2J:d keeping burden on title companies. -----·· ___ _ 
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Public comment: Net cost definition may be a problem when add other costs of title company other than just cost for 
purchase of item. Definition of "net cost" to title company includes overhead, etc. is.this properly included in cost of self­
promotional items? "Net cost' may to be extensive when includes overhead. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-225 to remove "nef' from this definition of cost in 
this section. 

Public comment: The $5 per any 12 month period is too restrictive especially when you have to include the title 
company's net cost of the item, and would make a title company responsible for action by a producer after receipt of the 
thing of value which is outside of the control of the title company. How can a producer control distribution to others? 
Consider taking out per individual also. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-225 to address this concern. 

Public comment: $5 may be too high could consider being limit of only $2.50. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that there needs to be a small limit on these items, but title 
companies do need some ability to advertise themselves. · 

Public comment: Substitute "published" for "printed in (1), (2), &(3). 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-225 to delete subsections (1), (2), & (3). 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-230 PERMITTED BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT 
Public comment: Glad to see limit raised from $25 to $100 as it recognizes inflation. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees. The prior $25 limit was established twenty years ago. 

Public comment: Provide for automatic cost inflation. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner considered such a suggestion but determined that it would be too 
unwieldy to establish a system to compute what the inflation amounts would be. 

Public comment: Change definition of person so that it does not include trade association. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that trade associations do not have an infiuence on the referral 
of title insurance business. Trade associations are treated differently, i.e. rather than an outright prohibition on giving 
anything to trade associations, title companies are permitted to give things of value to trade associations, but with limits. 

Public comment: If the intent is to prohibit title company employee, etc. from taking food, e.g. doughnuts, snack items, 
etc. into a producer's office then the rule should be more explicit. 
Commissioner response: The statute upon which these rules are based and as reiterated in the scope and purpose 
section of these rules make clear that unless a matter is permitted by these rules, it is prohibited. Therefore, since 
allowing a title company employee to take food items into a producer's office is no where permitted in these rules, it is 
clearly and explicitly prohibited. 

Public comment: It is difficult to predict what the actual attendance at such an event would be. Hence, the limit should 
be based on reasonable estimates of future participation in the event, not on actual attendance. · 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-230(5)(b) to address this comment. 

Public comment: The scope of the limitation is based in part on an office of a producer. This could make a real estate 
brokerage company responsible for monitoring how many agents in their office dine with a particular title company at one 
time and producers can't control their independent contractors. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-230(1)(c) to address this comment. 

Public comment: Self promotional function limits should be based on a branch license basis to recognize title 
companies that have offices in more than one county. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-230 to address this comment. 

Public comment: The $100 meal limit under subsection (1) is separate from a title company event allowed under 
subsection (4). 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner added WAC 284-29-230(6) to address this comment. 

Public comment: Under (3)(c) it should be clarified as to whether the title company representative(s) should be included in the 
number of "attendees" for prorating purposes. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-230(3)(c) to address this comment. 

Plll:Jlic "-'<-'!1_'!1-~!1.!C_A clarificati_on was requested-"-~ to whether und_~_(4)(a) a rented hall would be considered a title company's 
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"occupied space''. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner believes this is already clear, but amended WAC 284-230(4)(a) [WAC 284-
29-230(5)(a) in t.he final rule] to make it abundantly clear that a rental hall is riot permitted. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-235 EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS 
Public comment: Delighted to see escrow included. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that title companies should be permitted to provide educational 
seminars on a topic that now constitutes a significant business activity of title companies. 

Public comment: Person is not an association. (1)(a) may want to consider changing "person" to individual. Eliminate 
(3) title companies should be able to provide unlimited support for trade association seminars. Title companies should be 
able to provide at no charge title, escrow, and RE law classes, ultimately benefits consumer so should be no limit as to 
cost or extent of curriculum. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that trade associations do not have an Influence on the referral 
of title insurance business. Trade associations are treated differently, i.e. rather than an outright prohibition on giving 
anything to trade associations, title companies are permitted to give things of value to trade associations, but with limits. 
Title companies should not be the primary funding source for trade associations. That funding should be coming from the 
regular tradi'l association members who vastly outnumber the number of title companies. Assuming that these 
educational events flow to the benefit of consumers, the trade associations and their members (which significantly 
outnumber the number of title companies) should be more than willing to pay for these educational events. 

Public comment: This would prohibit title companies from providing educational seminars on easements, liens, 
restrictive covenants and similar topics at no charge. Allowing this would make real estate licensees better educated. (1) 
should consider including the .above as allowed topics on "real property law." 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees, providing seminars at no charge for topics on real estate law 
as compared to title to real property goes far beyond t("le c.ore businE)SS of title companies: The Commissioner amended 
WAC 284-29-235(3) [WAC 284-29-235(4) in ihe final rule] }o-aiiow title companies to sponsor educational seminars on 
real property law, but only if the title company charges·.for the seminar. 

Public comment: Can title comp.any go beyond the.listed topics 1f there is a charge? For title & escrow Is no charge 
except for food, etc.? Does dollar limit include costs of title company for' advertising event and facilitation, etc.? 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-235 to allow a title company to sponsor an 
educational seminar of a trade association on other lofllcs,: subject to the limits of contributions to trade associations. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-240 POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEES 
Public comment: Understand creates constitutional issue even though gives advantage to larger companies. Thanks 
for clarification. 
CommiS:sioner response: The Commissioner agrees. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-245 LOCALE OF TITLE COMPANY EMPLOYEES 
Public comment: Clear and should be adopted. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: Much better than the RESPA rule because of its clear guidelines, makes clear separation of 
operations between the title company and that of the producer. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: Question if addressing where title company employees are located is beyond scope of the statute -
suggest removal. One member says outside of Commissioner's rule making authority. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. The leasing of office space (desk rentals) by title companies 
from producers was an abuse that the Commissioner found in his investigations. In addition, the Federal RESPA 
regulations recognize this and several of the subsections in this section are taken from the RESP A regulations. 

Public comment: Subsections (1), (3) and (4) are reasonable and consistent with RESPA, but the other goes beyond 
RESPA The other sections are not the same as RESPA and should be removed so that Affiliated Business 
Arrangements can do whatever they want otherwise. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that the other subsections go beyond RESPA but disagrees that 
the other subsections should be removed. The RESPA guidelines have not stopped illegal practices, as the 
Commissioner found in his investigations, and establishing stronger prohibitions than RESPA is a reasonable position._ 

---··--···--------
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Public comment: What about joint lobbies that use a common receptionist? 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-245(6) [WAC 284-29-245(4) in the final rule] to 
allow the sharing of employees provided that the amount paid by the title company is appropriately allocated. · 

Public comment: ·(7) some arrangements share equipment such as copiers and keep count of use; this type of sharing 
allows reduction of costs. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-245(6) [WAC 284-29-245(5) in the final rule[ to 
allow the sharing of equipment provided that the amount paid by the title company is appropriately allocated. 

Public comment: Some other states require that a title company have its own signage for its office. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that some other states have such a requirement. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-250 MEMORIAL GIFTS AND CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 
Public comment: Consider changing $50 limit to $200, $50 by today's standards is low and this situation hap.pens very 
infrequently. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-250(i) from $50 to $200. 

Public comment: Members of trade associations have events that benefit a charity, should allow title company to 
support a trade association and title companies should be able to participate at an unconditional level, as long as does 
not benefit one particular producer. (2) Charitable organizations would be affected as there are some that particular trade 
association partner with and raise money for the 9harity. Some producers have affiliated charitable organizations and 
title company employees should not be prohibited from contributing to these charities. TPCAR has charitable golf and 
other events that raise money for charities and give to the· charities after costs are paid and there would not be any 
contribution to the charity if the title companies did not participate. Eliminate (2)(c). Real estate brokerages have fonrned 
foundation or other charitable entities and·title companies should be able to contribute unlimited to these entities. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner recognizes the benefit of contributing to charities. by title companies. 
Therefore, the Commissioner made amendments to this section to allow broader contributions to charities by title 
companies provided the contribution is not made in exchange for. the referral of title insurance business. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-255 OTHER THINGS OF VALUE THAT TITLE COMPANIES ARE PERMITTED TO 
GIVE TO PRODUCERS 
Public comment: Good rule. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: This section is again overbroad and we need to keep in mind· that these should not prohibit any 
payment by a producer to a title company or delivery ·of a thing of value from the title company to a producer as long as a 
reasonable market value is paid. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. The Commissioner's investigations found that the providing of 
things of value by title companies is generally beyond the core business of title insurance companies and is only being 
done to provide a subsidy to producers in order to obtain their title insurance business. 

Public comment: Consider removal of lines of credit in AfBAs, as may be a normal business transaction. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner added WAC 284-29-200(5) to address this concern. 

Public comment: Trust accounting - clarification that the rule does not prohibit title companies putting earnest money 
deposits in escrow trust account when an escrow is officially opened. Does this include trust accounting for escrow when 
depositing earnest money? (1) clarify some of the functions - for example realtors using title company for escrow have 
earnest money deposited with the closer: does this constitute providing trust accounting functions? 
Commissioner response: Although the Commissioner does not believe the proposed rule prohibits this type of trust 
accounting, he amended WAC 284-29-255(i) for further clarification. 

Public comment: Clarify difference between providing education or consulting for short sale consultants. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this comment. Actually providing these services and 
conducting educational seminars are· two separate functions and are clearly different from each other without need for 
further clarification. In any event the title company must charge for either. 

Public comment: Some title companies have websites that allow a producer to access the site and create advertising 
flyers and other marketing material advertising the producer, with the understanding that this would be permitted as long 
as the title company charges a fee, but that it would be very difficult for a title company to determine price. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that it would be difficult to determine the price. Computer 

_ _s_ofuyare.J:>ECl_grams that caQ. be used to c_reate these materials are s_old on the open market and it would be easy for a title 
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company to determine what such a program is sold for, particularly since the title company paid for such a program in 
the first instance. 

Public comment: (2) Trade associations use of title company space for free and vice versa, should be allowed to 
continue. (2) Trade associations should be exempted from paying for use of title company space. (2) Delete the words 
"or trade association" as trade associations should not be considered producers in this regard. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees, as trade associations do have an influence on where title 
insurance is placed. There are many more regular members of realtor trade associations than there are title companies. 
Therefore, the Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-255(2), and added WAC 284-29-255(3) to allow title companies to 
occasionally host trade associations meetings, but the regular members should be allowing the trade associations to 
meet at their premises more often than at title company premises. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-260 EXAMPLES OF PROHIBITED MATTERS 
Public comment: List is easy to follow. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: Remove the prohibition on trade association using title company premises at no charge. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees as trade associations do have an influence on where title 
insurance is placed,and there is clear financial benefit to free meeting space that could inftuence the referral of business. 
There are many more regular members of the realtors trade associations than there are title companies. Therefore, the 
Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-255(2) and added WAC 284-29-255(3) to allow title companies to occasionally 
host trade associations meetings, but the regular members should be allowing the trade associations to meet at their 
premises more often than at title company premises. 

Public comment: The rule prohibits advancing of 1 % excise tax to close. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees. 

Public comment: Eliminate subsections (1)(a) and (b) as they are comprehensive and the commenter is not sure how it 
applies to the previous sections covering trade associations which have exclusions listed. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. It is clear if the commenter read subsection (1)(a) which 
Indicates that the matters set forth in the remainder of this section are subject to the previous section, including section 
WAC 284-29-220 (Trade Associations). 

Public comment: Does subsection (3) prohibit title company employees from attending broker opens, going to an office 
of a producer, or attending normal and customary office meetings of providers. . 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that this is unclear. The rule provides that a title company 
employee is not prohibited from attending these functions, provided the title company employee does not pay to attend 
the event or unless the fee paid by the title company employee is no greater than the fee charged to producer attendees. 

Public comment: Subsection (5) as to how and when a title company disburses escrow funds is beyond the scope of this 
rulemaking. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. RCW 48.29.005 gives the Commissioner rule making authority to 
implement and administer Chapter 48.29 RCW and in particular to adopt rules regarding matters that provide things of value to 
persons in a position to refer title insurance business. In addition to RCW 48.29. 190, prohibiting the disbursal of funds from an 
escrow prior to the title company having good funds, the disbursement of funds from an escrow prior to the conditions of the 
escrow being met provides something of value to the recipient. An example: one title company reported that a realtor asked the 
title company to disperse the commission check to the realtor before the transaction closed, and when the title company refused 
to do so, that realtor no longer referred business to the title company. 

Public comment: A title company should be able to advance funds to close if additional costs were the result of a title 
company's mistake or to settle a legitimate dispute involving business dealings. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that a title company should be able to advance funds to close a 
transaction, but only if the additional costs were a result of the title company's mistake for which it may be liable, not if 
the mistake was made by others and the title company has no liability for the mistake. Therefore the Commissioner 
amended WAC 284-29-260(6) p.JVAC _284-29-260(5) in the final rule] to address this concern. 

Public comment: Regarding subsection (7): Under 7 (m) we request confinmation that it is the intent of the Commissioner to 
forbid the sale of postcards, ftyers etc, referencing the definition of "give" in proposed WAC 284-29-205 (5) and (7). In 
subsection 7 unclear whether these items can be given to a producer if they pay the fair value of the item. (7) Is it the intent to 
prohibit title companies from selling ftyers boxes to producers? Under 7 (I) we question whether it is the intent of the 
Commissioner to allow us to sell ftyer boxes and for sale signs. Further, if such is the intent, we question whether it would be 

_permissible to inclu_cle our name on any ftyer boxes or for sale~ns that we sell, or whether the inclusion of our name would be 
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impermissible advertising under proposed WAC 284-29-215 (3). Under 7 (I) we question the inclusion of the clause 'The cost 
of'. Section 260 as a whole seems to evidence the Commissioner's intent to prohibit the sale or gift of various items, but the 
inclusion of the referenced clause seems to evidence the Commissioner's intent to prohibit only the gifting of "fiyer boxes and 
stands, for sale signs", etc. Further, should the sale of such items is deemed permissible, we question whether it would be 
permissible to include our name on any fiyer boxes or for sale signs that we sell, or whether the inclusion of our name would be' 
impermissible advertising under proposed WAC 284-29-215 (3). 
Commissioner response: It is quite clear if one reads the entirety of the rules [the definition of "give" in WAC 284-29-
205(5) and the introductory paragraph of WAC 284-29-260] that those matters listed in WAC 284-29-260 must not be 
given to a producer whether or not the producer pays fair value for the item. 

Public comment: (7) We question the intent of 7(a), as it seems to conflict with section 255. For instance 7(a) would appear to 
prevent a title company from providing the services of a title company employee as, for instance, a short sale consultant, even if 
the title company collects a fee for the service, while section 255 states that such a service is permissible' provided reasonable 
charges are collected for the service. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this comment. These sections refer to different types of behavior. 
The chapter of regulations is organized as a series of subchapters with sections under each subchapter. 

Public comment: (11) Suggest language for cancellation fees from actually getting paid to invoicing the person who 
ordered the commitment and that fee is due up to 180 days unless policy is purchased. (11) Title commitments - does 
this require prepayment? How else collect? (11) Title reports - suggested language that title companies invoice and if 
not paid after 180 days would be violation by realtor, but not by title company. (11) Cancellation fee this should eliminate 
selling of "pre-escrows." (11) Based on how the industry functions, it is impractical to require the title companies to 
collect cancellation fees at the time an order ·is taken:' Making the ordering agent financially responsible for the 
cancellation fee and requiring some form of collection may be reasonable. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. Providing free commitments has been used by the title 
industry as method to induce business to be sent to a particular title company. The title industry has complained to the 
Commissioner for many years that they believe the providing of free commitments is improper and is a significant cost 
for title companies. The Commissioner did not intend that the proposed rule require COD for the delivery of commitments 
and amended WAC 284-29-260(11). 

Public comment: (12) Board of Directors fees - suggest strike as this is outside of scope of the statute and hard to 
define what is reasonable in the area. (12) Vague, many different ways to compute board of director's fees. (12) 
Regulating the title company's board of directors may be reasonable but this proposed rule is overbroad and nearly 
impossible to enforce. A better alternative would to make any producer subject to the same compensation as other title 
company di'rectors. (12) Board of direct!XS fees, how regulate what is an appropriate business in locale? (12) How about 
something to affect that board of director fees paid to producer members must be same as amount paid to non-producer 
members? 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner believes that it is appropriate to prohibit title companies from using board 
of director fees as a method to influence the placement of title insurance business, but as a result of these comments 
about its enforceability, he amended WAC 284-29-260(12) [WAC 284-29-260(11) in the final rule] to make it easier to 
understand and enforce along the lines of the comment that the board of director fees of producer board members must 
be the same as non-producer members. 

Public comment: (13) Does this prohibit advertising with producers? 
Cqmmissioner response: Yes. · 

Public comment: 13a - suggest striking affiliated of title insurance, may be confusing to AfBAs. (13) Fine as long as we 
don't Interfere with legitimate AfBAs. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with these comments. These rules apply to all title companies 
alike, whether or northey are a member of an AfBA. 

Public comment: (16) Should be allowed to negotiate escrow fees with builders. (16) Regulating whether a title 
company can offer products or serves below cost is civerbroad and likely harmful to consumers. (16) Define c.ost -why 
can't do for less then cost? 'Discriminate' among customers to get business. (16) Title company should be able to 
negotiate the escrow fee to the buyer and seller. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with these comments. Escrow fee discounts are used by title 
companies to obtain business. In addition one of the primary functions of the Commissioner is to regulate the solvency of 
title companies. If title companies provide their services at a loss, it may be questionable as to whether or not a title 
company will have sufficient funds to pay claims in the future. · 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-265 RECORDKEEPING 
Public comment: Consider using calendar year on limits_ in rules as _c::_cJ_mpared to twelve month period as easier to keep 
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record of. 
Commissioner responi;;e: The Commissioner generally agrees that placing limits on a calendar year basis rather than a 
twelve month basis will make it much easier for title companies to keep records of the matters contained in these rules 
and amended the twelve month period throughout the rules to a calendar year. 

Public comment: Self-promotional items - track total amount of items instead of individual items. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that it will be easier for title companies to track the self­
promotional items on a cost of item basis rather than the number of items given to particular individuals and amended 
WAC 284-29-225 to address this concern. 

c:mme~:~eceiSe~~TI:¥[I9.'~~~sfrJ~~l:;d.se,9~Rf I~;~~~~~ll~iii~l~B=@?I> '~l~~. 
GENERAL COMMENTS ON AFFILIATED BUSINESS ARRANGEMENTS (AfBAs) 
Public comment: .At the heart of my comments is the right of a title company and a producer to engage in a lawful 
Affiliated Business Arrangement. As you know, the real estate brokerage community worked very hard to ensure that 
the right to engage in AfBAs was not infringed by this legislation. AfBAs are different and far more complex than the 
typical customer relationship that a title company has with an individual producer and the rules need to take into account 
that difference. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this comment. Although the real estate brokerage 
community worked hard to ensure that the right to engage in AfBAs was not infringed by this legislation, the real estate 
community was not successful in this endeavor. The legislature, by the legislation these rules implement, did place 
restrictions on AfBAs. These rules do not prohibit actions by title companies and AfBAs that are permitted by the 
legislation, but make the rules applicable to all title companies, including AfBAs, ensuring AfBAs are nor given an unfair 
advantage. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-200 SCOPE AND PURPOSE 
Public comment: In WAC 284-29-200(2) in the third line move "the" to after influence. 
Cominissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-200(2) to delete "the" in the.third line .. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-210 REAL PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Public comment: In subsection (1) in the 7<h line delete "only''. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 2M-29-210(1) and deleted "only" in the ?'h line. 

Public comment: Consider under subsection (6) to add "assigns or designees" so that a producer could get a free copy 
of the commitment at direction of the insured or proposed insured .. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. The providing of free commitments are addressed elsewhere 
in these rules and this subsection concerns providing documents referred to in a commitment, not the commitment itself. 
In addition by the addition of "assigns or designees" had the possibility to lead to the abuses that these rules.are being 
adopted to prevent. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-215 ADVERTISING 
Public comment: Subsection (1)(e) creates an arbitrary limit. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees the amount arrived at is a compromise from larger or unlimited 
amounts suggested by the Realtor Trade Associations and the smaller limits suggested by the WLTA and consumer 
groups. 

Public comment: What about internet general directories? MSN, AOL what if advertise on these sites not search 
engine. Suggestion can advertise on internet but not with a producer (4)(c) many realtors have search engines on their 
websites - clarify what a search engine is. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-215(4)(c) to address this comment. 

Public comment: Title companies that are part of an affiliated business arrangement should be exempted from the 
prohibitions in this section. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees as the rules should apply to all title companies alike and 
should not provide an unfair advantage to particular title companies. 

Public comment: "Do the provisions of WAC 284-29-215 prohibit the inclusion of a Title Company name on a product 
created by a Title Company for a producer? For instance, may a Title Company put its name on a HomeBook created 
by the Title Company for a Realtor?" 
Commissioner response: These rule~~n_?t prohibitJl:l.,, _ _ti!Le com!l?-'1.L<Jdvertisif\fjjtself. What is prohibited is the 
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creating of things for producers. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 28-29-220 TRADE ASSOCIATIONS 
Public comment: Trade association are not persons who influence the placement of title business and that.there should 
be no limit on educational seminars of trade associations. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that trade associations do not have an influence on the referral 
of title insurance business. The rules treat trade associations differently, i.e. rather than an outright prohibition on giving 
anything to trade associations, with limits, title companies are permitted to give things of value to trade associations. Title 
companies should not be the primary funding source for trade associations. That funding should be coming from the 
regular trade association members who vastly outnumber the number of title companies. Assuming that these 
educational events flow to the benefit of consumers, the trade associations and their members (which significantly 
outnumber the number of title companies) should be more than willing to pay for these educational events. Otherwise it 
would appear to the Commissioner that these educational events are only for the benefit of consumers if the title 
companies pay for it. 

Public comment: In subsection (5)(b)(ii) to change "all' to "any". 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees as this would change the limits intended by this section 

Public comment: Contributions to trade association should be similar to the rules in Idaho, i.e. educational seminars of 
trade associations can be sponsored without limitations. 
Commissioner response: Commissioner disagrees. A review of the Idaho rules and contact with the Department of 
Insurance in Idaho found the Idaho rules do not allow unlimited sponsorship of trade association educational seminars. 

Public comment: Is the rule intended to limit title companies from contributing to their own trade association? 
Commissioner response: It is not the intent of the Commissioner to prohibit title companies from contributing to their 
own trade association and therefore amended WAC 284-29-205(13). 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-225 SELF-PROMOTIONAL ITEMS 
Public comme.nt: The Commissioner should consider deletion of "food and beverages" and/or adding packaged vs. 
non-packaged food items. 
Commissione.r response: Commissioner agrees ·to the deletion that title companies should be allowed to give small 
food items .to providers, so long as the other conditions of this section are met and therefore amended WAC 284-29-225. 

Public comment: WAC 284-29-225.as revised appears to authorize a Title Company to give to a producer an unlimited 
number of "things of value" as long as each individual "thing of value" costs the Title Company less than $5.00. Is that 
the intent? 
Commissioner response: The amendment was made to WAC 284-29-225 to allow title companies to provide self­
promotional items to be given to producers by title companies as long as the cost to the title company was fess than $5 
per item in response to the record keeping concerns that were raised by comments of others in the title industry. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-230 PERMITTED BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT 
Public comment: Does subsection (1)(c) permit taking more than 4 individuals in one day or what if a title company 
takes the same individual to two meals in one day? Of if title company has multiple offices does this only allow the title 
company to only take a total of 4 in.dividuals to a meal in one day even if different counti<;>s? 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-230(1)(c) to address this comment. 

Public comment: Does WAC 284-29-230 (5) (b) have a typo: "expend spend"? 
Commissioner response: Commissioner deleted "expend" in WAC 284-29-230(5)(b). 

Public comment: Should WAC 284-29-230 (6) should refer to subsections (1) and (5) instead of (1) and (4)? 
Commissioner response: Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-230(6) to make this change. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-235 EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS 
Public comment: Are seminars on other topics prohibited even if title company charges full cost? 
Commissioner response: As a result of this and similar comments the proposed rule was amended to allow title 
companies to sponsor seminars on other topics provided the title companies are actually paid the full cost of the· seminar 
and other conditions. 

Public comment: WAC 284-29-235 (1) seems to_enable a Title Company to provide, for instance, clock hour classes to 
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Realtors at no charge. Perhaps deleting "title to real property" or a stringent definition of "title to real property" would 
assist. It also seems appropriate to require that attendance at the educational seminars be non-exclusive and open to 
any provider. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner does not agree that a more stringent definition of "title to real property' is 

·necessary. When the Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-235(4) to allow title compan'1es to conduct seminars on 
other topics (provided the title company is paid for attendance at the seminar) he provided that in order to conduct such 
seminars, the seminar must be open to all producers. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-245 LOCALE OF TITLE COMPANY EMPLOYEES 
Public comment: A concern was raised that subsection (4) would permit the customers of title company to also include 
realtors of competitors that would have access to a realtor's office which may have the effect of disclosing trade secrets. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner believes that this concern is overstated, but agrees to delete this 
proposed subsection. 

Public comment: Subsection (7) should be changed to allow title companies to use space rented in a producer's 
premises for legitimate uses. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. This proposal lacks specificity and would not prohibit the 
abuses that the Commissioner found in his investigations. 

Public comment: Amend subsection (7) to provide that the leased space only need be used by the title company for 
legitimate business not less than once per week. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. This proposal would not prohibit the abuses that the 
Commissioner found in his investigations. Also, the Commissioner. does not find that there is any legitimate business 
reason that a title company would pay full rental for. a space that it may only use once a week. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-250 MEMORIAL GIFTS AND CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 
Public comment: Consider clarifying subsection (1) by adding seriously before injured. 
Commissioner. response: Commissioner. agrees and therefore amended WAC 284-29-250(1). 

Public comment: (3) consider inserting "by or. for" a charity. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. 

Public comment: Is the rule intended to limit solicitation by a producer for their favorite charity, particularly when the 
solicitation is made directly or indirectly by the producer in return for the referral of title insurance business? 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that a title company should not be making a contribution to a 
charity when the contribution is made in return for the referral of title insurance business. This is consistent with a recent 
letter dated August 6, 2008 from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development '1n response to RESPA 
questions .. Therefore, the Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-250(2). 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-255 OTHER THINGS OF VALUE THAT TITLE COMPANIES ARE PERMITTED TO 
GIVE TO PRODUCERS 
Public comment: Change subsection (1) to read as follows: "A title company must not give, offer to give, provide, or 
offer to provide nontitle services (for example: Computerized bookkeeping, forms management, computer. programming, 
trust accounting for trust accounts not held in the name of the title company, short sale consultants, or transaction 
coordination) or any similar benefit to a producer, without charging and actually receiving a fee equal to the value of the 
services provided and in an amount at not less than what the producer would. pay if the services were purchased on the 
open market. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. This proposal would allow a title company to provide these 
services at a loss to the title company. One of the primary functions of the Commissioner is to protect the financial 
solvency of the entities he regulates. By allowing title companies to sell services at a loss to providers would have a 
negative impact on the financial solvency of a title company and require that the title company charge consumers 
Increased prices for title insurance and escrow services in order to provide these services to providers. 

Public comment: What does furnished mean in subsection (2) and where it is used elsewhere in the rules? 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner's amendments to WAC 284-29-255(2) and (3) answer this question 

Public comment: (3) Trade association should have unlimited use of tttle company premises. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees as trade associations have an influence on where title 
insurance is placed. There are many more regular members of the realtors trade associations than there are title 

· LE>me§D.ies. Therefore, the Commissioner ~mended WAC 284-29-255(3) to allow title _companies to occasionall~J:iost 
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trade associations meetings, but the regular members should be allowing the trade associations to meet at their' 
premises more often then at title company premises. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-260 EXAMPLES OF PROHIBITED MATTERS 
Public comment: May a title company advance recording fees, either into an escrow to facilitate a closing or otherwise. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees that title companies should continue to be allowed to advance 
recording fees, with certain limitations and therefore added WAC 284-29-255(5). 

Public comment: Change subsection (5) to allow a title company to advance payment into an escrow if the payment is 
made in compliance with a court order or in the context of settlement of a bona fide dispute involving the title company. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner agrees, provided the payment by the title company regarding a bona fide 
dispute involving the title company is only one in which the title company may be liable, and therefore he amended WAC 
284-29-260(5). 

Public comment: (6)(g) typo remove "the". 
Commissioner response: WAC 284-29-260(6)(g) was amended to remove the "the". 

Public comment: Subsection (10) should be amended to provide a free harbor for those instances in which the title 
company never gets paid for the commitment. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner would consider providing for a free harbor provided the title insurance 
industry can provide language that resolves this problem and has specificity in its application and enforcement. Merely. 
creating a safe harbor for when a title company sends out a billing does not solve the problem as that-is what is currently 
occurring . 

. Public comment: Title companies that are part of an affiliated business arrangement should be exempted from the 
prohibition.in subsection (12). 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees as the rules should apply to all title companies alike and 
should not provide an unfair advantage to particular title companies. 

Public comment: (15) At the bottom of page 13 (top of 14) of the amended draft is a prohibition against Title Companies 
performing escrow services at less than the actual cost (overall & per person). If my competitor was charging an escrow 
fee of only $90.00 to a builder/seller would that be o. k. - if the Purchase and Sale agreement allows for the builder to pay 

. a different/lower fee than the buyer but the combined escrow fees do cover the costs to the· title company? Or does it 
· mean that the $90.00 on the builder's side would be violating the rule? It is true that closing multiple properties for a 
builder in a subdivision becomes easier once you create a template (cut-and-paste the closing statement) and a 
sophisticated builder/seller might only take a couple minutes to sign; but does that warrant such a deep discount in 
escrow fees? It would seem that a highly paid escrow officer could eat up $90.00 pretty .fast in wages alone. Now that 
your office has all/most of the escrow rates from Washington Title Insurers and Agents, are you planning to address 
these type of rates offered to Builders as well as other special circumstance customers such· as Refinance borrowers? 
While there is not currently much building or refinancing going on, we used to. get a lot of pressure to match our 
competitors' rates for these two items (inside and outside of our County). 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with these comments. Escrow fee discounts are used by title 
companies to obtain business. In addition one of the primary functions of the Commissioner is to regulate the solvency of 
title companies. If title companies are permitted to provide their services at a loss, it may be questionable as to whether 
or not a title company will have sufficient funds to pay claims in the future. · 

.-.. -·----·----·--------·------···-----·-.. ···-·----·---·----------·------------·------------·~·~---·· 

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE RULE 
Public comment: Will everybody understand what the rules are? The rules as developed are commendably thorough. 
The effort to be comprehensive has led to a very complex and detailed set of provisions that ·are undoubtedly going to 
lead to confusion and will inevitably make enforcement more not less difficult. · 
Commissioner response: While the Commissioner agrees that the rules are complex ·and detailed, he disagrees that 
they will lead to confusion and make enforcement more difficult. Because the rule set forth with specificity what title 
companies can and cannot do, they will lessen the confusion and be easier to enforce. 

Public comment: Taking all the examples of the limits allowed in ·total, a single title company could be providing 
$24,600 to the benefit of the employees and good will of a real estate company in a single year, to say nothing of the 
possibility that they might also rent space in a real estate company office and occupy it only 30 hours a week. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner understands the concerns raised by this comment. However, in drafting 
these rules the Comrnissionerrnad_E>_corrie.r.Cl.i:ti~~§Jcl. restrict the activiti~.§.!hat have le<:l_to abuse~n th~_~ast, i::~t still -. _ 
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allow the title industry latitude to still be able to market their product. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-200 SCOPE AND PURPOSE 
Public comment: Subsection (5) does not adequately exempt our business relationship. Language similar to that set 
forth in section 3500.15, affiliated business arrangement of RESP A should be considered and incorporated in 284-29-
200 through 265. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this comment. Subsection (5) does adequately addresses 
affiliated business arrangements as set forth in section 3500.15. RCW 48.29.213 to which subsection (5) cites sets forth 
the particular provisions of section 3500.15 of the RESPA regulations. In addition subsection (5) specifically indicates 
that nothing in WAC 284-29-200 through WAC 284-29-265 prevents these arrangements or the payments set forth in the 
cited RCW section. 

Public comment: As written, the rules do not provide an exception for referrals between an attorney to a title company 
operated by the law firm. So long as no fee is generated by the referring attorney from the title agency for the referral, 
such practice should not constitute a violation of-200 thr<?ugh 265 and the rules should specifically say so. 
Commissioner response: The described practice should not constitute a violation of -200 through 265 and the rules 
should specifically say so. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 28-29-220 TRADE ASSOCIATIONS 
Public comment: There is a concern among the members of the Washington Land Title Association that the limit to 
trade associations is too high. While we agree with the allowance of political activity in trade associations we do not 
believe it our role to be a major supporter of their social or business functions. We believe an annual limit of $1,000 per 
county, per year with a maximum of $250 per event is an adequate contribution limit. · 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner understands the concern raised by this comment. However, in drafting 
these rules, the Commissioner balanced the limits that title companies could contribute to trade associations against the 
unlimited contributions sought by the Realtor Trade Associations and the limits proposed by the title industry, and arrived 
at the stated limitation amount. Nothing in the rule requires any title company to actually make such payments. 

Public commen.t: WAC 284-29-220 would limit title company participation in trade associations to three times a year in 
the amount of $1000. This might be reasonable enough but it is applied on a county by county basis - it is not applied to 
a company as a whole. If a company has a plant involving six counties, then the participation in trade associations 
becomes $18,000 per year. The cumulative amount involved here pushes the border of what is a reasonable 
promotional expense. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner understands the concerns raised by this comment. However, in drafting 
these rules the Commissioner made compromises to restrict the activities that have Jed to ab.uses in the past, yet still 
allow the title industry latitude to still be able to market their product. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-230 PERMITTED BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT 
Public comment: Amend the verbiage in section WAC 284-29-230(1)(c) from "in a single day" to "during a single event' 
so it is more appropriate for the manner in which title business is conducted. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-230(1)(c) to make the suggested change. 

Public comment: Supposing the $100 per persnn per year limit stated in the rule to apply to two representatives of a 
producer and their spouse's, we are up to $400 per year for the representatives of a single real estate company. 
Assuming that a real estate company has 16 representatives, this expenditure can be multiplied by four, providing $1600 
in entertainment to the representatives of a single company. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner understands the concerns raised by this comment. However, in drafting 
these rules the Commissioner made compromises to restrict the activities that have led to abuses in the past, yet still 
allow the title industry latitude to still be able to market their product. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-245 LOCALE OF TITLE COMPANY EMPLOYEES 
Public comment: WAC 284-29-245 is also of concern. In our situation, personnel of one company is cross-trained to do 
work for the other. So long as costs and expenses of each business is properly accounted for meets the requirements of 
Dept. Revenue and IRS there should be no need for any further bookkeeping gymnastics. The business relationship 
between two entities wherein one is wholly owned by the other, does not fall within the scope or purpose of the rules and 
does not fall with the prohibition intended to be addressed here. Cannot benefit from bulk purchases of supplies or 
equipment. How can purchase or rent space so that the two businesses can be segregated." 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees with this comment. Presuming that the costs and expenses are 
reasonaQly allocated between the entities (as it would appear that they are by com[llying with D~.Qf Revenue and IRS 
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statutes and regulations) then this section is consistent with this practice. In addition RCW 48.29.210 prohibits the giving 
of things of value to a person in a position to influence the referral of title insurance business and makes no distinction as 
to who owns the title company. Therefore, these rules fall within the scope and purpose of the legislation 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-250 MEMORIAL GIFTS AND CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 
Public comment: The WLTA appreciates the ability to contribute to bona fide charities; they believe charities named, 
owned, managed, or under control of, or beneficial to producers of title insurance business should be restricted. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner understands the concern raised by this comment. The Commissioner did 
amend the rule to add WAC 284-29:250(2)(b) to prohibit the contribution to a charity if the payment is being made in 
exchange for the referral for title insurance business. Therefore, if a charity that is named, owned, managed, or under 
the control of, or beneficial to producers of title insurance business and the charity is requiring the title company to 
contribute to the charity in order to obtain the producers title insurance business or if the producer refuses to send title 
insurance business to a particular title company because it does not contribute to the charity, then this is an indirect 
method of making the contribution to the charity in exchange for the referral of litle insurance business and prohibited. In 
addition there is nothing in these rules requiring title insurance companies to actually contribute to such charities. 

Public comment: While commendable, charitable events can have a value as good will in a community, and 
consequently, be a form of advertising. For example, if a real estate firm sponsors a charity marathon and the title 
company contributes $5000 to help sponsor the event, the good will flows to the real estate firm not the title company. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner understands the concern raised by this comment. However, if a title 
company wishes to contribute to a charity it should be able to do so unless the contribution is made, directly or indirectly, 
in exchange for the referral of title insurance business. Most charitable contributions to events sponsored by others in 
the business community carry an advertising benefit to the donor, as the sponsor already receives benefit from their role 
as sponsor. The donations are not made to further enhance the sponsor. If a title company contributes to a realtor 
sponsored charitable event, it achieves a dual purpose - as an inducement to refer business, and to generate goodwill 
toward the title company through association with giving. Such advertising goodwill ultimately is an effort to induce 
referral of business, which occurs in the industry not through the consumer typically, but through the consumer's realtor. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-260 EXAMPLES OF PROHIBITED MATTERS 
Public comment: There is a concern regarding Section (10). The commenter desires collection steps outlined in a 

. manner that, if followed, will provide them with a safe harbor from the penalties associated with their inability to collect 
fees. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner understands the concerns. However, in the past the title companies have 
failed to make sufficient, if any, collection efforts when producers fail to pay the cancellation fees. Therefore, there is no 
indication that a "safe harbor" for collection efforts will correct the problem. 

Public comment: Transactions involving commercial property often take more than 180 days from the date of the 
issuance of the title insurance commitment to close and hence, a presumption that a transaction on commercial property 
has cancelled within 180 days after the issuance of the commitment is not realistic. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-260(10) and added a definition of commercial 
property in WAC 284-29-205. 

C-orfiments received at Oic rule-making-hearihg on Tari"L!ary 9, 206g, ----:-~·--:~-,, :,-:~--~-~:~,D~ 
COMMENTS-ON WAC Zs4-Z9--205 DEFfNl-fiONS:___ _________ . _:_ _____ , __ . _· ~-cO:,::____':__~--_-_. ·_ .. ----~·--~ 

Public comment: The definition in WAC 284-29-205(13) regarding trade associations should be amended as trade 
associations are comprised of producers and active title company affiliates. Trade associati'ons themselves do not 
influence the referral of title insurance business, only individual members. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees that trade associations do not have an influence on the referral 
of title insurance business. The rules recognize that trade associations are made up of member realtors, and rather than 
an outright prohibition on giving anything to trade associations, title companies are permitted to give things of value to 
trade associations, but with limits. Title companies should not be the primary funding source for trade associations. That 
funding should be coming from the regular trade association members who vastly outnumber the number of title 
companies. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 28-29-220 TRADE ASSOCIATIONS 
Public comment: The limits in WAC 284-29-220(6)(b) would limit what local realtor trade associations will be able to 
receive from title companies. This limit puts a severe limit on the process and would eliminate title company contributions 
to the state realtor association. 
C~mmissioner response: These proposed rules prol:iibit title companies providing things of value to producers in .o_rder 
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to obtain title insurance business. The rules are not for the benefit of trade associations to obtain funding of their 
organizations from title companies. That funding should be provided by the regular members of the trade association. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-235 EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS 
Public comment: Expand the curriculum that title companies are permitted to offer at no charge under WAC 284-29-
235(1), to the same as that permitted in WAC 284-29-235(2)(c), i.e. including real property law rather than title to real 
property education. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. Providing seminars at no charge for any topic on real estate 
law, rather than just title to real property law, goes far beyond the core business that title companies engage in. WAC 
284-29-235(4) allows title companies to sponsor educational seminars on real property law, but only if the title company 
charges for the seminar. 

Public comment: Amend WAC 284-29-235(1 to allow title companies to conduc~ at no charge, educational seminars on 
topics including real property law and not just title to real property as proposed. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees. Providing seminars at no charge for any topic on real estate 
law, rather than just title to real property law, goes far beyond the core business that title companies engage in. WAC 
284-29-235(4) allows title companies to sponsor educational seminars on real property law, but only if the title company 
charges for the seminar. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-255 OTHER THINGS OF VALUE THAT TITLE COMPANIES ARE PERMITTED TO 
GIVE TO PRODUCERS 
Public comment: Amend WAC 284-29-255(3) to allow trade associations to have unlimited use of title company 
premises for meetings of the trade associations. 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner disagrees as trade associations do have an influence on where title 
insurance is placed. The Commissioner amended WAC 284-29-255(3) to allow title companies to occasionally host trade 
associations meetings, but the regular .members should be allowing the trade associations to meet at their premises 
more often than at title company premises. 

COMMENTS ON WAC 284-29-260 EXAMPLES OF PROHIBITED MATTERS 
Public comment: The cancellation fee provision in WAC 284-29-260(11) as written is not workable and leaves 
producers and title companies unable to comply. There will always be instances in which payment is not actually 
received. A safe harbor for the title companies should be created to include such things as requiring billings, collection 
efforts, and other guidelines 
Commissioner response: The Commissioner understands the concerns. However, in the past the title companies have 

·failed to make sufficient, if any, collection efforts when producers have failed to pay the cancellation fees. Therefore, 
J.bs>re is no in_dicati~n_!~_at a "s-"-~-harbor" for c_olle_c;g_o_i:i~ort.s will correct the past abuses. 
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This rule-making implements recently enacted RCW 48.29.210(2) that allows the 
Commissioner to define what things of value a title insurance insurer or title 
insurance agent is permitted to give to any person in a position to refer or 
influence the referral of title insurance business. 

The CR 101 and CR 102 with text were mailed to the general rule-making list, 
emailed to the listserv group, and posted on the. Commissioner's website. 
Interested parties had the opportunity to comment on the rule throughout the 
rule-making process. Four stakeholder meetings were held to solicit input and 
comments. 

The adopted text will be posted on the Commissioner's website, mailed to 
affected parties, sent to the general rule-making list, and emailed to the listserv 
group. The Commissioner has created an internal work group to generate 
consistent technical assistance throughout the agency for inquires regarding the 
new rule. The Commissioner will also seek the aide of the Washington Land Title 
Association in informing the title industry of the new rule, and procedures for 
seeking technical assistance. 

The Commissioner will conduct random audits to monitor compliance with the 
new rule. The division of Consumer Affairs will address complaints and refer 
complaints for investigation and enforcement by the agency's Legal Division. 
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23 A 

24 

25 Q 

going to ask you to close up your binder and put that 

off to the side so that the only paper in front of you 

is the exhibits. All right. Thank you. 

Is that a document, preprinted form it looks like, 

entitled "Washington State Office of Insurance 

Commissioner Original Complaint Details"? 

Yes. 

Is that one of the documents that you received in - with 

the packet that you received for this .case from 

Mr. Durphy? 

Yes. 

And did you receive it on or about the date of the 

complaint, October 24th, 2014, or sometime after that? 

After that. Probably a few days. 

And did you receive any instructions or any additional 

information verbally from Mr. Durphy concerning this 

complaint, sir? 

No. 

Do you know whether this complaint had been given to any 

of the other employees of the ore like Ms. Stickler or 

Mr. Tompkins or Ms. Gellermann prior to your receipt of 

it? 

I think that it was given to Tompkins. I don't know if 

Marcia had seen it or not. 

And what is the basis for your recollection that it had 
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been given to Mr. Tompki.ns? 

Well, if you have everything in the case, you probably 

saw a note from Tompkins in there, 

I'm understanding you to say that in the packet that you 

got, there was a note from or to Jim Tompkins on this 

case? 

Yes. 

All right. And that was in your packet? 

Yes. 

All right. Did you ever talk with Mr. Tompkins about 

this case? 

I talked to him briefly. 

When? 

I think it was after I turned it in, after - after -

after it was completed. 

Okay. Maybe we will go back and take a little larger -

broader stroke of this. Exhibit 1, I'm understanding, 

is the initial document that you received a few days 

after October 24th, 2014 that was the original case in 

thi.s matter - original complaint - given to you by 

Mr. Durphy; correct? 

Correct. 

The receipt of that document, Exhibit 1, is the initial 

act of opening the file and commencing your 

investigation; is that correct? 
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25 

Yes. 

All right. When is it you turned in this investigation, 

sir? 

I don't remember. 

Well, I understand that you are under a general 

expectation, certainly not rigid depending on the 

complexity of the case, to turn over cases on an average 

of every two months? 

Well, there is a form included - or should be included 

in your packet and on the form is the final - is the 

final case is what it is. 

Yep. 

And there is - on the front page of that there is a page 

that says the date it is completed, so that's --

Okay. 

-- what I would have to see. 

I will see if I have it and show it to you if I do. 

Let's go back to Exhibit 1. 

Now, are you under assumption that I get this first? 

I thought you indicated that you get a manila folder and 

it contains a copy of a complaint. It contains whatever 

they want to hand us. 

Yep. 

It contains a licensee's producer number and an e-mail 

of assignment: That's what I thought you said. 
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BY MR. KINDINGER: 

Handing you what has been marked as Exhibit 10, this is 

a document entitled, ''Consent Order Levying a Fine." 

Correct. 

Take a moment and review that document, sir. It is five 

pages, I believe --

Okay. 

-- six pages doubled-spaced and tell us, when you are 

done, if you have seen that document, Exhibit 10, 

before. 

No. 

You have never seen the Consent Order Levying a Fine 

before? 

Not this one. I have seen them before -­

Okay. 

-- but usually it is in conjunction with looking for 

them. 

Okay. 

I guess I should rephrase that, that sometimes during my 

investigations I look for the'se types of things. 

To find prior violations of the -. of the person against 

whom a complaint is lodged? 

There you go. 

Did you do that in this case? 

Yes. 
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before? Before you answer, I would like you to read it. 

Okay. 

Have you ever discussed any part of this Notice of 

Hearing with anyone before? 

No. 

Would you turn, please, to Page 3 of Exhibit 13, 

Paragraph 10? Directing your attention to the second 

sentence in Paragraph 10, it says, "Even if the First 

American event had been a legitimate trade organization 

function, it exceeded the contribution limit since it 

refused to add to the $875 venue rental cost to the 

value of its employee time in coordinating with Zillow, 

finding a co-sponsor for the lunch, creating the flyer, 

arranging for the venue," as required by the WAC 

citation. 11 

Do you see that? 

Mm-hmm. 

Do you have any evidence whatsoever that First American 

refused to provide you or the Department any information 

that was specifically requested? 

I don't have any knowledge of that. 

Okay. So I'm understanding you to say, ''I don't have 

any firsthand knowledge of this allegation at all;" is 

that correct? 

Well, I have never seen this piece of paper - this 

Capitol Pacific Reporting (360) 352-2054 
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Okay. 

No, I didn't. 

Okay. Are you aware of any evidence that would 

demonstrate a refusal of First American to provide any 

information that was requested in connection with this 

case that was specifically requested? 

No. 

Directing your attention to Paragraph 8 on Exhibit 13. 

Read the first sentence to yourself of Paragraph 8, 

please, and tell me when you are done. 

Okay. 

What possible evidence do you have or are you aware of 

that would support the proposition that every member of 

the SCCAR - full members and affiliate members - were 

notified and invited to this event? 

I don't have any. 

And what I understand from your earlier testimony, you 

didn't request - raise that question or ask for 

documentation on that; correct? 

Right. 

And also in Paragraph 8, sir, where the line - second 

line phrase - it says - well, strike that. 

Directing your attention to Paragraph 7. Do you have 

any evidence at all that First American determined who 

was to be invited or to whom notice of .this event was 

123 

Capitol Pacific Reporting (360) 352-2054 



Ruth Hopkins 

Page 1 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

In the Matter of: Docket No. 15 0166 

FIRST AMERICAN 'rl'rLE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, 

WA OIC# 461 
NAIC NO. 50814 

TIME,: 

DATE TAKEN: 

LOCATION: 

Authorized Title 
Insurer. 

DEPOSI'rION UPON ORAL EXAMINATION OF 
RUTH HOPKINS 

1:00 PM 

February 22, 2016 

Island County Courthouse· 
Administration Building 
1 NE 7th Street 
Room 116 
Coupeville, Washington 98239 

REPORTED BY: Debra L. Rietfort, CSR No. 2286 

LIKKEL & ASSOCIATES 
www.likkelcourtreporters.com 

(800) 686-1325 
depos@likkelcourtreporters.com 

EXHIBIT fA ·~1 



Ruth Hopkins 

Page 51 

and participating with various associations, do you have a 

general awareness that when notices are sent out to 

3 affiliate members to the attention of designated contact 

persons and they receive and open the notices whether a 

5 record is made that the notices were .received and opened or 

6 do you have any knowledge? 

A. I don't believe a record was written down that it 

was received. 

9 Q .. An electronic record. Do you have any general 

10 understanding that that's just the way the industry works. 

11 Send out a notice to members in the associatio~, if the 

12 association members get it an electronic record is made 

13 that they opened it. 

A. Correct. 

Q. Did you make any inquiry of either Mr. Fetzer or 

Ms. Champion-Myers as to whether there was any chance that 

17 they received it and forgot or just opened it? 

18 A. I didn't have any reason to doubt what they were 

19 telling me was the truth. 

20 Q. Okay. So based on the information that you've 

21 shared with us you say I called SCCAR? 

22 A. Uh-huh. 

23 Q. Do you Remember when that was? 

24 A. It was that same day. Whatever day she sent it to 

25 me. 

LIKKEL & ASSOCIATES 
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ANNALISA GELLERMANN - by Mr. Kindinger 

newsletters, do you have any evidence at all that the 

notice of this event wasn't sent to all of the members? 

I'm not familiar with the details --

Okay. 

of the file. 

As a lawyer and the Deputy Commissioner of Legal 

Affairs, if your - if the facts were that notice of this 

event was sent and made available equally to all 

members, regular members and affiliate members, would 

you agree there is no unlawful conduct as a result of 

discrimination of the event being presented? 

I would agree that if they sent it to everyone, then 

there would be no violation based on the fact that they 

only sent it to a part. 

Okay. So that's a material item of inquiry in order to 

determine whether there had been a violation of that 

trade association Section 220; correct? 

Based on the fact that it forms part of the complaint -­

Yeah. 

-- it should be followed up on. 

You would expect on such a central and material fact, 

that your investigator would have inquired into that, 

would you not? 

I would expect them to follow up on all the facts in the 

complaint. 
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ANNALISA GELLERMANN - by Mr, Kindinger 

I don't recall any discussion on that element. It is 

typically not discussed. 

Am I - am I correct, ma'am, that the Department 

published no schedule of fines for violations or posts 

elements to which it attaches a dollar amount for fines 

if they ,are going to be imposed? 

Our statute, of course, identifies fine amounts and fine 

ranges, but - but if your answer (sic) is that we have 

something that you can look at to say, "I did this 

violation and it has these factors, here is my penalty" 

- l would call that a matrix or something - we don't 

have that. We don't publish that. 

So does it follow from that, ma'am, that regulated 

entities under Title 48 have no ability to under.stand 

what fines will result from what particular actions 

before the Department determines that there have been 

violations? 

That's not true .. 

Okay. Then I want to understand what the truth is. 

Explain to me how regulated industries - or what is out 

there for regulated industries to understand an amount 

of a fine for a particular violation that the Department 

deems occurred. 

Well, there is - there are the statutes and regulations 

which lay out the statutory ranges, so that would be the 

102 

Capitol Pacific Reporting (360) 352-2054 

I 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

ANNALISA GELLERMANN - by Mr. Kindinger 

first piece. The second piece would be we maintain 

online our disciplinary orders that are issued through 

the hearings process. Those are the same disciplinary 

orders that we look at to understand precedent, what 

fines have been laid before and, of course, the public 

and companies have access to those. 

It is not - it is not dispositive of what might be 

levied, but it can give an indication. And then I know 

that companies are aware of the factors that we consider 

in the Compliance Group. That's also public knowledge. 

Public knowledge? 

I believe it is on our website, but I have certainly 

provided it to many.companies over the years. 

And I want to make sure that I have understood you 

accurately. I have understood you to say we don't have 

any matrix that would identify or affix a value that 

would be attributed to any of these factors on the 

agenda, but we believe it is not true that industry 

persons can't know in advance what the amount of fines 

might be if we deem there is a violation because the 

source of information they have are two things - three 

things: One, the statute, that would be RCW 05.185. 

Have I got that? Is that correct? 

I don't know it exact - whichever statute contains the 

fine - the fine authority and indicates the range for 
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Mll<E KREIDLER 
STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

OFFICE OF 

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

IN THE MATTER OF 

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, 

ORDERNO. 11-0200 

CONSENT ORDER 
LEVYING A FINE 

Respondent. 

Phone: (360) 725-7000 
www.insurance.wa.gov 

The Insurance Commissioner of the State of Washington, pursuant to the authority set fo1th 
in RCW 48.05.185, having reviewed the official records and files of the Office of the Insurance 
Commissioner ("OIC"), makes the following: ' 

FINDINGS OF FACT: . 

1. Chicago Title Insurance Company, ("Chicago Title" or "the Company") is an 
authorized insurer domiciled in Nebraska. Chicago Title issues title insurance. 

2. Chicago Title paid $250 to sponsor the 2011 RE Barcamp event held in March 
. 2011. RE Barcamp is a free-of-charge gathering oftinaffiliated real estate professionals who 

meet annually around the country for information and networking. Attendees participate only 
once a year without advance coordination or preparation. The program's website states that an 
RE Barcamp is a "network of user-generated conferences -open, participatory workshop events, 
whose content is provided by participants." No one is paid to deliver a session, and RE 
Barcamp's logistics are run by unpaid volunteers. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

1. By sponsoring a promotional function, including a convention, off the title 
company's premises, whether the function is self-promotional or not, Chicago Title violated 
WAC 284-29-260(l)(a)(iii). 

2. RCW 48.05.185 authorizes the Insurance Commissioner to impose a fine in lieu 
of the suspension or revocation of a company's license or certificate of authority. 

Mailing Address: P. 0. Box 40255 •Olympia, WA 98504-0255 
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd.• Tumwater, WA 9850l 



CONSENT TO ORDER: 

Chicago Title, acknowledging its duty to comply fully with the applicable laws of the State 
of Washington, consents to the following in consideration of its desire to resolve this matter without 

further administrative or judicial proceedings. The Insurance Commissioner consents to settle the 
matter in consideration of the Company's paymiont of a fine on such terms and conditions as are set 

forth below. 

1. Chicago Title consents to the entry of this Order, waives any and all hearing rights, 

and further administrative or judicial challenges to this Order. 

2. By agreement of the parties, the Insurance Commissioner will impose a fine of 

$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars). 

3. The Company's failure to timely pay the fine constitutes grounds for suspension 

and/or revocation of the Company's certificate of authority and shall result in the recovery of the 
fine through a civil action brought on behalf of the Insurance Commissioner by the Attorney 

General of the State of Washington. 

EXECUTED this Jf rt-day of 0 cA-- be. ("' 2011. 

ORDER 

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMP ANY 

By:?Jf- ~. ~ 
Printed Name: IZ7 .. ,. flfl. t "J,,. i c..J: 

Corporate Title: As~i6fa.-"' v: c.e. frt..Sid<,..+­
bJ ~ , .. 14r'J c .. ..,,..sa./ 

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Consent to Order, the 

Insurance Commissioner hereby Orders as follows: 

1. Chicago Title Insurance Company is ordered to pay a fine in the am01mt of 

$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) within thirty days of the entry of this Order. 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
Order No. 11-0200 
Page 2 of3 



2. The Company's failure to timely pay the fine constitutes grounds for suspension 
and/or revocation of the Company's certificate of authority and shall result in the recovery of the 
fine through a civil action brought on behalf of the Insurance Commissioner by the Attorney 
General of the State of Washington. 

ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHINGTON, this_ day of _____ , 2011. 

MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance Commissioner 

By:_-=-o~-,-~~..,.-,----­
Marcia G. Stickler 
Staff Attorney 
Legal Affairs Division 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
Order No. 11-0200 
Page 3 of3 
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MIKE KREIDLER 
STATE INSURANCE GOMMfSSIONER 

IN THE MATTER OF 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

OFFICE OF 
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

OLD REPUBLIC TITLE, LTD., 

ORDERNO. 11-0199 

CONSENT ORDER 
LEVYING A FINE 

Licensee. 

Phone: (360} 725· 7000 
www.lnsurance.wa.gov 

The Insurance Commissioner of the State. of Washington, pmsuant to the authority set forth 
in RCW 48.05.185, having reviewed the official records and files of the Office of the Insmance 
Corrunissioner ("OIC"), makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. Old Republic Title, Ltd. ("Old Republic" or "the Licensee") is a licensed title 
insurance agent. Old Republic writes title insmance exclusively on behalf of Old Republic 
National Title Insurance Company. 

2. Old Republic paid $250 to sponsor the RE Barcamp event held in March 2011. 
RE Barcamp is a free-of-charge gathering of unaffiliated real estate professionals who meet 
annually around the country for information and networking. Attendees participate only once a 
year without advm:ice coordination or preparation. The program's website states that an RE 
Bm·camp is a "network of user-generated conferences -open, participatory workshop events, 
whose content is provided by participants." No one is paid to deliver a session, and RE 
Barcamp's logistics are run by unpaid volunteers. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

1. By sponsoring a promotional function, including a convention, off the title 
company's premises, whether the function is self-promotional or not, Old Republic violated 

. WAC 284-29-260(l)(a)(iii). 

Malling Address: P. o. Box 40255 •Olympia, WA 98504-0255 
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd. •Tumwater, WA 98501 
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2. RCW 48.17.560 states that after a hearing or upon stipulation by the licensee or 

insurance education provider, and in addition to or in lieu of suspension, revocation, or refl.JSal to 
renew any such license or insurance education provider approval, the Commissioner may levy a 

fine upon the licensee or insurance education provider of not more than $1,000 per violation of 

the insurance code. 

CONSENT TO ORDER: 

Old Republic, acknowledging its duty to comply fully with the applicable laws of the State 
of Washington, consents to the following in consideration of its desire to resolve this matter without· 
forther administrative or judicial proceedings. The Insurance Commissioner consents to settle the 

matter in consideration of the Licensee's payment of a fine on such terms and conditions as are set 

forth below. 

1. Old Republic consents to the entry of this Order, waives any and all hearing rights, 

and further administrative or judicial challenges to this Order. 

2. By agreement of the parties, the Insurance Commissioner will impose a fine of 

$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) to be paid within thirty days of the entry of this Order. 

3. Old Republic understands and agrees that any future failure to comply with the 

regulation that is the subject of this Order constitutes grounds for further penalties, which may be 

imposed in response to further violations. 

4. Old Republic's fuihu-e to timely pay this fine and to adhere to the conditions shall 
constitute grounds for revocation of its license as a title insurance agent, and shall result in the 
recovery of the fme tbrough a civil action brought on behalf of the Insurance Commissioner by the 

Attorney General of the State of Washington. 

EXECUTED thisJ b~ay of ~OJ...e_ 111 kt/' , 2011. 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
Order No. 11-0199 
Page 2 of3 
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ORDER 

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,· and Consent to Order, the 

Insurance Commissioner hereby Orders as follows: 

1. Old Republic shall pay a fine in the amount of $500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) to be 

paid within thirty days of the entry of this Order. 

2. Old Republic's failure to pay the fine within the time limit set forth above shall 

resnlt in the revocation of the Company's license as a title insurance agent and in the recovery of1he 

fine through a civil action brought on behalf of the Insurance Commissioner by the Attorney 

General of the State of Washington. 

ENTERED AT TUMW ATE~, WASHINGTON, this;((; ~y of~ fo.t/,2011. 

MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance Commissioner -

By~ 
Legal Affairs Division 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
Order No. 11-0199 
Page 3 of3 
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March 10, 2016 

Michael J. McLaughlin 
Pend Oreille Title Company 
312 S Washington Avenue 
Newport WA 99156 

STATE OF WASHli'iGTOi'i 

Re: Pend Oreille Title Company 
Proposed Consent Order Levying a Fine, Order No. 15-0294 . 

Dear Mr. McLaughlin: 

Tl'~t\\AltR Qf'FICE. 
P. 0 BOX .:0255 

OLYMPlA '-''r\ 9S.5{).i:-0JSS 

J Pfune: 060J ns.1000 

Enclosed is a revised proposed Consent Order Levying a Fine, imposing a Five Thousand Dollar 
fine with Three Thousand Dollars suspended for an imposed fine of Two Thousand Dollars. We 
acknowledge receipt of your payment of Two Thousand Dollars on January 19, 2016. 

Please have the appropriate corporate representative sign the Conseni Order and return it to our 
.office by April 11, 2016, at the following address: 

Marcia Stickler 
Office of the Insurance Commissioner 
P 0 Box. 40255 
Olympia \VA 98504-0255. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact me by email at MarciaS@oic.wa.gov. 

Sincerely, .. 'l ' 

V/f&:(/~~· 
MARCIA G. STICKLER, JD, LLM 
Insurance Enforcement Specialist 
Legal Affairs Dh~sion 
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STATE OF\VASHL'IGTON 
omcE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

In the Mauer of 

PEND OREILLE TITLE COMPANY, 

Licensee. 

Order No. 
WAO!CNo. 
FEIN 

15-0294 
31009 
91-0884710 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING 
AFINE 

This Consent Order Levying a Fine (''Order") is entered into by the Insurance 

Commissioner of the state of Washington ("Insurance Commissioner"), acting pursuant to the 

authority set forth in RCW 48.02.060, RCW 48.17.530, and RCW 48. i 7.560, and Licensee Pend 

Oreille Title Company. This Order is a public record and will be disseminated pursuant to Title 

48 RC\V and the Insurance Commissioner's policies and procedures. 

BASIS: 

1. Pend Oreille Title Company ("Licensee") is a resident title insurance agent 

licensed to do business in the state of Washington and has been licensed in Washington State 

since December 16, 1982. 

2. In 2013, the Washington Legislature passed House Bill I 035, which requires title 

insurance co~panies and title insurance agents to submit annual data reports to a statistical 

reporting agent designated by the Insurance Commissioner. In late 2014, the Insurance 

Commissioner designated Michael Lamb, LLC as the statistical reporting agent. Reports for year 

2013 were to ha\·e been due on September l, 2014, according to WAC 284-29A-110(5). This 

due date was extended to December 31, 2014, inasmuch as the Insurance Commissioner had not 

yet designated a statistical reporting agent by September I, 2014. 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING i\ FINE 
ORDER NO. 15--0294 

LA 1330620 l 

. l State of Washington 
Office of the Insurance Commissioner 
PO Box 40255 
Olympia, WA 98504·0255 



3. Reports for year 2014 were due on May 31, 20l5, under RCW 48.29.017(2) and 

WAC 284-29A-l l 0(1). Licensee failed to send reports for 2013 and 2014. 

4. Through various email notices to all Washington title insurance agents ~d title 

insurers, Mr. Lamb tried to contact Licensee, but did not get any responses. He sent an individual 

email directly to Licensee on January 15, 2015, but again got no response. By email dated 

October 21, 2015, Mr. Lamb advised the Insurance Commissioner that Licensee had not 

submitted its reports and was not responding to his attempts to communicate. The following day, 

Jim Tompkins, Senior Policy Analyst for the Insurance Commissioner, sent Licensee another 

email requesting a response. Licensee has not responded to Mr. Tompkins. Reporting forms, 

instructions, and other information about the reports have been posted on the Insurance 

Commissioner's website since late 2014. 

5. RCW 48.17 .530(l )(b) allows the Insurance Commissioner to place on probation, 

suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue or renew a title insurance agent's license or levy a ci\il penalty 

in accordance with RCW 48.17 .560 for violating any insurance laws, or \iolating any rule, 

subpoena, or order of the Insurance Commissioner or of another state's insurance commissioner; 

6. RCW 48.17.475 provides that every title insurance agent licensed under this 

chapter shall promptly reply in writing to an inquiry of the Insurance Commissioner relative to 

the business of insurance. By failing to promptly respond to an inquiry of the Insurance 

Commissioner regarding the business of insurance, Licensee violated RC\V 48.17.475. 

7. RC\V 48.29.017(2) provides upon designation of a statistical reporting agent by 

the Insurance Commissioner under subsection (I) of this section all authorized title insurance 

companies and licensed title insurance agents must annually, by May 3 lst, file a report with the 

statistical reponing agent of their policy issuance, business income, expenses, and loss 

experience in this state. By failing to timely submit a report with the statistical reporting agent 

of its policy issuance, business income, expenses, and loss experience in this state for years 2013 

and 2014, Licensee ,folated RCW 48.29.017(2). 

8. \V AC 284-29A-l 10 provides each title insurer and title insurance agent must 

report premium, policy count, and expense data by county annually to the statistical reporting 

agent designated by the Insurance Commissioner for the preceding calendar year by May 31st 

of each year. By failing to timely submit re_ports of its premium, policy count, and expense data 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 
ORDER NO. 15-0294 

LA 1330620 1 

2 State of\Vashingion 
Office of the lnsuranc~ Conunissiooer 
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for years 2013 and 2014 with the Insurance Commissioner's designated statistical reporting 

agent, Licensee violated WAC 284-29A-l 10. 

9. Licensee's failure to timely submit the statistical data reports to the Insurance 

Commissioner's designated statistical reporting agent and failure to respond to the Insurance 

Commissioner's inquiries, in violation of RCW 43.17.017(2), RCW 48.17.475, and WAC 284-

29A-l 10, justify the imposition of a fine under RCW 43. I 7.560. 

CONSEi'ff TO ORDER: 

The Insurance Commissioner of the state of Washington and the Licensee agree that the 

best interest of the public will be served by entering into this Order. NOW, THEREFORE, the 

Licensee consents to the following in consideration of its desire to resolve this matter v:ithout 

further administrative or judicial proceedings. The Insurance Commissioner consents to settle 

this matter in consideration of the Licensee's payment of a fine, and upon such terms and 

conditions as are set forth below: 

1. The Licensee acknowledges its duty to compiy fully with the applicable laws of 

the state of Washington. 

2. The Licensee consents to the entry of this Order, waives any and all hearing or 

other procedural rights, and further administrative or judicial challenges to this Order. 

3. By agreement of the parties, the Insurance Commissioner "~11 impose a fine of 

Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), Three Thousand Dollars (S3,000) of which is suspended 

pending no further violations of the laws and rules that are the subject of this Order for a period 

of two years. 

4. The Licensee understands and agrees that any further failure to comply \\ith the 

statutes and/or regulations that are the subject of this Order constitutes grounds for further 

penalties, which may be imposed in direct response to further violations. 

5. This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence that 

may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Commissioner involving the Licensee. 

However, the facts of thi.s Order, and any provision, finding or conclusion contained herein does 

not, and is not intended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have any preclusive or 

collateral esmppel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the Insurance Commissioner. 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A. FINE 
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EXECUTED this _____ day of ________ , 2016. 

PEJ\'D OREILLE TITLE COMPANY 

By: _____________________ _ 

Title: ____________________ _ 

Printed Name: _____________________ _ 

AGREED ORDER: 

Pursuant to the foregoing factual Basis and Consent to Order, the Insurance Commissioner of 

the state of Washington hereby Orders as follows: 

I. The Licensee shall pay a fine in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (55,000), 

Three Thousand Dollars (53,000) of which is suspended pending no fun her violations of the 

laws and rules that are the subject of this Order for a period of two years, receipt of which is 

hereby acknowledged by the Insurance Commissioner. 

2. This Order and the violations set fonh herein constitute admissible evidence that 

may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Commissioner invohing the Licensee. 

However, the facts of this Order, and any pro,ision, finding or conclusion contained herein does 

not, and is not intended to, determine any facrual or legal issue or have any preclusive or 

collateral estoppel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the Insurance Commissioner. 

ENTERED at Tumwater, Washington, this __ day of _________ . 2016. 

MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance Commissioner 

By and through his designee 

Marcia G. Stickler 
Insurance Enforcement Specialist 
Legal Affairs Di ''is ion 
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STA TE OF WASHINGTON 
OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

In the Matter of 

Cascade Tltle c·ompany of Benton 
Franlilln Counties, 

Licensee. 

Order No. 15-0198 

WAOICNo .. 161652 
FEIN 91-1732146 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING 
A FINE 

This Consent Order Levying a Fine ("OTder") is entered into by the Insurance 

Commissioner of the state of Washington ("Insurance Commissioner"), acting'pursuant to the 

authority set forth in RCW 4S.02.060, RCW 48.17.530 and RCW 48.17.560 and Licensee 

Cascade Title Company of Benton Franklin Counties. This Order is a public record and will 

be disseminated pursuant to Title 48 RC\V: and the Insurance Commissioner's policies and 

procedures. 

BASIS: 

I. . Cascade Title Company of Benton Franklin Counties (''the Licensee") is a title 

insurance agent licensed to do business in the state of Washington since January 10, 2000. 

2. T)le Office of the Insurance Commissioner received a complaint from a 

competitor of the Licensee who stated that the Licensee co-sponsored a Community Service 

Day event on June 5, 2015, by providing a lunch for employees of Windermere Real Estate at 

the Windermer~ office.location in the Tri Cities area. The competitor had been approached by 

Windennere to provide a lunch or labor in serving lunch to Windermere employees on their 

community service day. The competitor declined, as it would be a violation of WAC 284·29· 

260(i)(a). As a result, the competitor sa}'s that it was hurt in its busines~ relationship with 

Windennere. 

3. During the Insurance Commissioner's investigation, Pat Doherty ("Doherty"), 

Licensee's designated responsible person, confirmed that the Licensee was asked by 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 
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2. This Order ano the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence 

that maybe considered fu any future action by the Insurance Commissioner involving the . . . . 
. Licensee. However, the facts of this Order, and any provision, finding or conclusion contained 

herein does not, and is not infended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have any · . . . . 
preclusive or collatenil estoppel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the Insurance 

commissioner. 

EnteredatTumwater,Wasbington,this JI 17'dayof ~t/J~ 2015. 

·61t.L~ 
MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance C<imm,is5ioner 

By and through bis designee 

'64d. t{;~ . 
MARCIAG.S'rtckLER/#7 CAll-t'/IJ.;> .#1.<JW,,...,. 
Insurance Enforcement Specialist 
Legal Affairs Division 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A. FINE 
ORDER NO. IS-0198 . 

1279887 

4 Office of the Insurance Commissioner 
PO Bo~ 40255 
Olympia, WA 98504-0255 



IJ!JQ7845Dt. D4/241~·5 s,rir,r1 r.i, .. - ---·--

STATE OF W ASHL~GTON 
OFFICE OF THE L~SURANCE COMMISSIONER 

In the Maller of 

NORTH\VEST TITLE, LLC, 

Licensee. 

ORDERNO. 15-0080 

W AOIC No. 185352 

FEIN 52-2339172 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING 
A FINE 

This Consent Order Levying a Fine ("Order") is entered into by the Insurance 

Commissioner of the state of Washington ("Insurance Commissioner"), acting pursuant to the 

authority set forth in RC\V 48.02.060, RC\V 48. 17.530 and RCW 48. 17.560 and Northwest 

Title, LLC, Licensee. 

BASIS; 

I. Northwest Title, LLC ( dba "Nextitle") is a licensed title insurance agent first 

licensed in October 2001. It has five active appointments. The Office of the Insurance 

Commissioner ("OIC") recei\'ed a complaint from a competitor of Nextitle that he had in turn 

received from a real estate agent. Nextitle was sending real estate information that included 

median prices, supply and demand, and median home profiles to real estate agents without 

charge. The agent could get several such reports in different areas of the country, or different zip 

codes within an area. The material in the reports was compiled by Altos Research, LLC. 

2. Upon OIC's inquiry, Nextitie admitted that it had been sending these property 

reports out to approximately 750 subscribers on a weekly or monthly basis without charge. It 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 
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estimated that since January 2014, Nextitle had sent up to 2,000 such reports out to real estate 

agents, mortgage lenders, and other real estate professionals for King, S110homish, Pierce, 

Thurston, and Clark counties. Nextitle stated that it cost it $245 per month for all kinds of reports 

from Altos Research, LLC. Altos Research, LLC's website shows numerous types of real estate 

information available, including market price trends, days on the market, and inventory 

availability. Nextitle employees input a subscriber's geographic preference, report frequency, · 

and enter the email address into Nextitle's platform to create a subscription for each customer. 

3. WAC 284-29-210(5) states that a title company must not give a producer 

reports containing publicly recorded information, comparable sale information, appraisals, 

estimates, or income production potential, information kits or similar packages containing 

information about one or more parcels of real property, except as pennitted by this section, 

without charging and actual\y receivi.ng payment for the actual cost of the work performed and 

the material provided (for example, costs related to providing farm packages, labels, lot book 

reports, home books, and tax information). 

4. RC\V 48.17.530(\)(b) allows the Insurance Commissioner to place on 

probation, suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue or renew a title insurance agent's license, or levy 

a civil penalty in accordance with RCW 48.17.560, for violating ·any insurance laws, or 

violating any 1ule, subpoena, or order of the Commissioner. By sending real estate information 

that included median prices, supply and demand, and median home profiles to real estate 

agents without charge, the Licensee violated RCW 48.17.530(\)(b), justifying the imposition 

of a fine. 

CONSENT TO ORDER: 

The Insurance Commissioner of the state of Washington and the Licensee agree that the 

best interest of the public will be served by entering into this Order. NOW, THEREFORE, the 

Licensee consents to the following in ~onsideration of its desire to resolve this matter without 

further administrative or judicial proceedings. The Insurance Commissioner consents to settle 

this matter in consideration of the Licensee's payment ofa fine and upon such terms and 

conditions as are set forth below: 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 
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l. The Licensee acknowledges its duty to comply fully with the applicable laws of 

the state of Washington. 

2. The Licensee consents to the entry of this Order, waives any and all hearing or 

other procedural rights, and futiher administrative or judicial challenges to this Order. 

3. By agreement of the parties, the Insurance Commissioner will impose a fine of 

$5,000.00 (Five Thousand Dollars), to be paid by May l, 2015. 

4. The Licensee understands and agrees that any forther failure to comply with the 

statutes and/or regulations that are the subject of this Order constitutes grounds for further 

penalties, which may be imposed in direct response to further violations. 

5. This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence 

that may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Commissioner. involving the 

Licensee. However, the facts of this Order, and any provision, finding or conclusion contained 

herein does not, and is not intended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have any 

preclusive or collate~al estoppel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the Insurance 

Commissioner. 

EXECUTED this---.'#==,._. ___ day of 4·J?_ ) '2015. 

NORTHWWEST TITLE, LLC, DBA 

NEXTITLE ,Cfrl 
Signature:·~~ --. 

AGREED ORDER: 

Pursuant to the foregoing factual Basis and Consent to Order, the Insurance Commissioner of 

the state of\Vashington hereby Orders as follows: 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYrNG A FINE 
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I. The Licensee shall pay a fine in the amount ofSS,000.00 (Five Thousand 

Dollars), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Insurance Commissioner. 

2. This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence 

that may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Commissioner involving the 

Licensee. However, the facts of this Order, and any provision, finding or conclusion contained 

herein does not, and is not intended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have any 

preclusive or collateral estoppel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the Insurance 

Commissioner. 

ENTERED this ef1 ;..<., 

orrL~ 
MlKE KREIDLER . 
lnsuranceCommissioner 

IA G. STICJ'.LER 
Insurance Enforcement Specialist 
Legal Affairs Division 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

, Mll<r< KREIDLER 
Phone: {360) 725-7000 
www.lnsurance.wa.gov 

STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

,]00433973 01/ 24112 1.00i OIJO. 00 / 

OFFICE OF 
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

IN THE MATTER OF 

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE 
INSURANCE COMP ANY-and, 
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, 

Respondents 

ORDERNO. 11-0153 

CONSENT ORDER 
LEVYING FINE 

The Instmmce Commissioner of the State of Washington, pursuant to the authority 
set forth in RCW 48.05.185, having reviewed the official records and :files of the Office of 
the Insurance Commissioner ("OIC"), makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. · Fidelity National Title Insurance Company, ("Fidelity"), is an authorized 
insurer domiciled in California. Chicago Title Insurance Company, ("Chicago Title") is 
an authorized insurer domiciled in Nebraska. The companies ("Respondents" or "the 
Companies") issue title insurance. The Companies are subsidiaries of Fidelity National 
Financial, Inc., a Delaware domiciled publicly traded holding company. 

2. EC Purchasing.com, Inc. is a Delaware domiciled company that negotiates 
discounts on a wide variety of products and services for its members. It is not in.the business 

of title insurance and is not lice11Sed by the Office of the Insurance Commissioner. 
Employees and agents of Respondents offered tlleir customers, producers of title insurance 

business, the opp01tunity to register for membership in EC Purchasing, a subsidiary of 
Fidelity National Title Group, Inc. Members of EC PU1'chasing receive discounts on a 

wide array of products and services. 

3. TI1e Companies' marketing materials promoted the discounts as an 

additional benefit to their producer "customers" who were in a position to refer title 

business to the Companies. 

Mailing Address: P. 0. Box 40255 • Olympia, WA 98504-0255 
Stree1 Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd. •Tumwater, WA 98501 

.._.. 



l . 
., . 

4. Sales Representatives of the Companies provided links on their personal 
websites to EC Purchasing.com, Inc. and provided confirmation to EC Purchasing.com, 
Inc. that producers of title insurance business requesting membership in EC Purchasing 
were, in fact, engaged in the real estate, financial fil!dlor real estate industries, a requirement 
of EC Pmchasing.com, Inc. 's vendors. 

5. The Companies .are currently subject to a Cease filld Desist order in Docket 
Number 11-0158 which will be superseded by this Consent Order. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

· 1. By promoting access to discounts, for non-title insurance relatoo products, to 
producers of title insurance business through their sales representatives, the Companies 
violated RCW 48,29 .210(2). 

2. RCW 48.05.185 authorizes the Insurfillce Commissioner to inlpose a 
fine in lieu of the suspension or revocation of a company's license or certificate of 
authority. · 

CONSENT TO ORDER: 

Respondents, acknowledging their duty to comply fully with the applicable laws of the 
State of Washington, consent to the following in consideration of their desire to resolve this 
matter without'further administrative or judicial proceedings. Tue Insmance Commissioner 
consents to settle the matter in consideration of the Respondents' payment of a fine on 
such terms and conditions as are set forth below. 

l. The Respondents consent to fue entry of this Order, waive any and all hearing rights, 
filld further administrative or judicial challenges to this Order. 

2. The Cease and Desist Order entered in Docket Number 11-0158 shall be and is 
hereby wit)ldrawn as to all parties named therein. The, Companies shall cease and desist 
from advertising the availability of membership in EC Purchasing in any form that 
constitutes a violation ofRCW 48.29.210(2). . 

3. By agreement of the partie~, ihe Insurance Comn;llssioner will impose a fine of 
$100,000.00 (One Hundroo TI1ousand Dollars) against Fidelity National Title Insurance 
Company and Chicago Title Insurance Company, liability for which shall be joint and several. 
The fine of $100,000 must be paid, in full, within thirty days of the date of entry of 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
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this Order. Failure to pay the fine and to comply with the stated .conditions shall 
constitute grounds for revocation of the Companies' certificates of authority and in a 
civil action brought on behalf of the Insurance Commissioner by the Attorney General of 
the State ofWashington. ' 

. 1!J,- . 
EXECUTED this_/_· _Day of January, 2012. 

ce Company· 

By:___,.<~!_,£_:==:::=-,---,---

J; ck ae f '~f td. Printed 

Corporate Title: . I/;-'-" //IL .r ,;/~ f 

By:-"""1'761~<.___----:-----------:--------:?r 
1~ f c.e/ ([ ,:/. 

CorporateTitle: V.'<..e.- ·. fj,.f',L/ 

By:_--.,A~h.Z---==.~-----

)A1e w~f f /'d_ 
Corporate 'I:itle · c/1·c:e 4s,L/ 

ORDER:. 

· · Pursuant. to the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Consent to Order, the 
Insurance Commissioner hereby Orders as follows: 

l. The Cease and Desist Order entered in Docket Nu,m.ber 11-0158 shall be and is hereby 
withdrawn as to all parties named therein. The Companies shall cease and desist from 
advertising the availability of membership in EC Purchasing in any form that constitutes a 
violationofRCW 48.29.210(2). 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
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2. The Companies shall pay a fine of $100,000.00 (One Hundred Thousand Dollars), the 
liability for which is joint and several, within thirty days of the date of entry o(this Order. 
Failure to pay the fin_e shall' constitute grounds for revocation of the Companies' 
certificates of authority ~d in the recovery of the fine amount through a civil action brought 
on behalf of the Insurance Commissioner by the Attomey General of the State of Washington: 

ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHINGTON, this ;?C ~of January, 2012. 

MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance Commissioner 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
.· MIKE KREIDLER Phone: (360) 725-7000 

www.lnsurance.wa.gov STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
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OFFICE OF 

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

In The Matter Of. 

FIR.ST Af...1ER1CAN TITLE 
INSURANCE COMJOANY 

No.D07-154 

An Authorized Insmer 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CONSENT ORDER 
LBVYJNG A FINE . 

Comes Now the .Insurance Commissioner of the State of Washington, pursuant to the 
authority set forth in RCW 48.02.080, and makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF )/ACT: 

1. First American Title Insurance Company ("FATCO") is authorized to issue title 
insurance in Washington. 

2. · The Office of the Jnsurance Commissioner exani:ined the expense records of 
FATCO for the perio~ from November 15, 2006 through February 15, 2007 in King, 
Pierce, and Snohomish Counties, WashingtoD... The examination was to deter.o;rine 
whether FATCO was abiding by the requirements of WAC 284-30-800, which prohibits 
inducements, payments, or rewards ·exceeding $25 per person, per year, for 1he placement 
of title insurance. 

3. FATCO offers licensed real estate professionals "clock hour classes," continuing 
education seminars that they must have to maintain their licenses. On November 15, 
2006, FATCO presented a 4-clock hour class at its Tacoma, Washington office on the 
subject of escrow to eight realtors, free of charge. 

4. · · On December 6, 2006, FATCO presented a 4-clock hour class at Keller Williams' 
Puyallup, Washington ofJ7ce on the subject of escrow to four Keller Williams realtors, 
free of charge. 

5. . On January 10, 2007, FATCO presented a 4-clock hour class at its Sumner, 
Washington office on the subject of .escrow to seventeen real tors, free of charge. 

Mailing Address: P. 0. Box 40255 • Olympia, WA 98504-0255 
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6. On February 14, 2007, FATCO presented a 4-clock hour class at Godfather's 
Pizza in Bonney Lake, Washington on the subject of escrow to sixteen realtors, free of 
charge. 

7. . FATCO offered 31 cloak hour classes to realtors during the period under review 
for which it charged a fee, usually between $15 to $40 dollars per person. In setting the 
price for the classes, F ATCO failed to include the cost of the advertisement, the room, or 
the FATCO instructor's preparation and teaching' time. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. By giving clock hour classes to real estate professionals, either free or below their 
respective fair market value, FATCO violated WAC 284-30-800. 

2. RCW 48.05.185 authorizes the Insurance Commissioner to impose a fine in lieu 
of 9r in addition to suspension or revocation of a· company's license for a violation of 
RCW 48.05.185 and authorizes.the Insurance Commissioner to impose a fine in lieu of or 
in addition to suspension or revocation of a company's license for a violation of the 
Insurance Code. 

CONSENT TO ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, FATCO consents to the following Order in consideration of its 
desire to resolve this matter without further administrative or judicial proceedings and in 
order to avoid the costs and uncertainties of litigation, and the Insurance Commissioner 
consents to settle the matter in consideration ofFATCO's payment of a fine and such. 
other terms and conditions as are set forth below: 

1. FATCO consents to the entry of this Order, and waives further administrative or 
judicial challenge to the OIC's actions in regard to the enhy and enforcement of the 
Order; 

2. Within thirty days of the entry of this Order, FATCO agrees to pay to the OIC a 
fine in the amount of $10,000, $7,500 of which is suspended pending no further violation 
of the statutes and regulations that are the subject of this Order; 

3. FATCO will carry out and fulfill the requirements of the Compliance Plan which 
is attached hereto for a period of two years; 

4. The ore will not impose the balance of this fine nor ta1ce action against the 
certificate of authority of F ATCO should it commit isolated, de minimis violations of the 
statutes or regulations that are the subject of this Order during the suspense period, as 
determined by the ore. FATCO commits to rectifying such v_iolations promptly once 
they are discovered; · 

CONSENT ORDER 2 
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5. WJiether :further violations of the statutes and regulations that are the subject of 
this Order, and whether they are isolated or de rninimis, will be determined within the 
sole discretion of the OIC. FATCO understands and agrees that any future failure to 
comply with the statutes and regulations that are the subject of this Order constitutes 
grounds for further penalties that may be imposed in direct response to that :further 
violation, in addition to the imposition of the suspended portion of the fine; 

6. The suspended portion of this fine will be imposed at the sole discretion of the 
OIC, according to the conditions set forth above, without any right to advance notice, 
hearing, or appeal. Failure to pay the unsuspended portion of the fine as set forth above 
shall constitute grounds for revocation ofFATCO's certificate of authority. 

EXECUTED this Q l'tday of_-"';j,,,_UJ~rt_g-=-___,·, 2007. 

FIRST AME.R1CAN TITLE 
Th!SURANCE COMP ANY 

By:~ 
TypedName: ~ S<~ 

Typed Corporate Title: \Ol-.'<'lJ.' 0---.1 1f'P<cA1 oO'<:,"->\ 

ORDER OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

NOW, TIIBREFORE, pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, 
and Consent to Order, the Insurance Commissioner hereby orders as follows: 

.1. · First American Title Insurance Company is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of 
$10,000, $7,500 ofwbich is suspended pending compliance with the statutes and 
regulations that are the subject of this Order for a period of two years. 

2. The Company will abide by the terms and conditions of the Compliance Plan 
attached to and made a part hereof for a period of two years. 

3. The Company's failure to pay the unsuspended portion of the fine within thirty, 
days of the entry of this Order shall result in the revocation of the Company's certificate 
of authority and in the recovery of the fine through a civil action brought on behalf of the· 
Insurance Commissioner by the Attorney General of the State of Washington. 

4. This Consent Order is for settlement purposes, and the fact of, and any provision, 
finding, or conclusion contained in this Consent Order (or its attachment), and any action 
taken hereunder: (a) are not intended to be, and shall not be construed as, or be 
admissible in evidence as, any admission of any fact or legal principle in the action now 
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pending in the Western District of Washington titled Blaylock et al. v. First American 
Title, et al., (No. 06-1667 JLR) and any progeny thereof; and (b) do not, and are not 
intended to, detennine any factual or legal issues or have any preclusive or collateral 
estoppel effects in regard to Blaylock or its progeny. 

'j'.,11.-· 
ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHmGTON, this rXb day of 

MIKE KREIDLER, 
Insurance Commissioner 

CONSENT ORDER 4 
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COMPLIANCE PLAN 

A. Purpose of and Consideration for ihe Plan 

First American Title Insurance Company (FATCO) enters into ihis Compliance Plan with the 
Office of Insurance Commissioner ("OIC") for the State of Washington to promote compliance 
by the Company wiih the requirements of the laws and regulations of the State of Washington. 
FATCO is also entering into a Consent Order No. D07-154 with the OIC. This Plan is attached 
to the Consent Order and is fully incorporated into said Consent Order, and FATCO's 
obligations undi;r ihis Compliance Plan are made a part of the Consent Order and constitute 
obligations under said Consent Order. as though ihis Compliance Plan and the Company's 
obligations under it were fully set forth in said Consent Order. 

B. Term of Plan 

The effective date ofihis Plan shall be the date of entry o;fthe Consent Order, on which date this 
Plan shall become final and binding. FATCO's obligations under ihis Compliance Plan shall 
continue from its effective date until termination of the period during which conditions are 
imposed by the Consent Order. 

C. Compliance Plan 

1. Internal Audit 

a. Information to OIC: The Company will conduct four semi-annual internal audits, the 
first to be performed within sixty (60) days of the entry of the Consent Order. Every 
six (6} months thereafter the Company will perform a follow up audit. The Company 
will establish an audit plan and take corrective action with regard to the violations 
included in ihe Consent Order. Copies of each internal audit report on the semi­
annual audits to be performed during the period of ihis Plan shall be provided to 
Christine Tribe of the OIC Legal Affairs Division within thirty (30) days of the report 
being issued. Reports shall be issued no later than thirty (30) days following the 
completion of each audit. 

b. Internal Audit Obligations: FATCO will provide its staff conducting the audit with 
the Consent Order and shall focus the audit on clock hour classes in the semi-annual 
audits conducted pursuant to ihis Compliance Plan. 

c. Audit Scope: Each semi-annual audit shall encompass all clock hour clailses offered 
during the six (6) month period covered by the audit. · 

d. Correction of Exceptions: Any exception or deficiency identified by the internal 
audits conducted pursuant to ihis Plan shall be corrected. FATCO agrees to advise 
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the ore within thirty (30) days of the audit report of any corrective measures 
contemplated to address any such exceptions or deficiencies or any other areas 
requiring correction. The OIC shall then review these measure(s) and notify FATCO 
of any comments associated thereto within thirty (30) days. Unless the ore requests 
modifications to the proposed corrective measure(s), FATCO shall have thirty (30) 
days from the end of the OIC's review period to implement the measure(s). 
However, should FATCO need longer than thirty (30) days to correct any exception 
or deficiency, it may contact the OIC Legal Affairs Division and request an extension 
to the thirty (30) day requirement. 

D. Miscellaneous 

1. Authority to Enter Plan: FATCO gives express assurance that under applicable laws, 
regulations and where applicable, its Articles and By-Laws, it has the authority to comply 
fully with the terms and conditions of this Plan, and that it will provide written notification to 
the other parties within ten (10) days of any material change to this authority or of any 
violation ofthls Plan. · 

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMP ANY 

BY: 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
Mll<E KREIDLER 

STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

Phone: (360) 725-7000 
www.insurance.wa.gov 

OFFICE OF 
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

JN THE MATTER OF 

CHICAGO TITLE JNSURANCE 
COMPANY, 

Respondent. 

ORDER NO. 11-0150 

CONSENT ORDER 
LEVYJNG A FJNE 

The Insurance Commissioner of the State of Washington, pursuant to the authority set forth 
in RCW 48.05.185, having reviewed the official records and files of the Office of the Insurance 
Commissioner ("OIC"), malces the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. Chicago Title hlsurance Company, ("Chicago Title" or "the Company") is an 
authorized insurer domiciled in Nebraska. Chicago Title issues title insurance. 

2. On three occasions in 2010, Chicago Title gave a class titled "Distressed 
Properties in Washington" to a total of fifty-seven real estate licensees, without charging the 
licensees a fee. The class included a one-hour block on short sales. 

3. As part of the materials given to attendees at the class, Chicago Title provided a 
"Short Sale Resource List" that advertised the names of six attorneys with their contact 
information. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

1. By advertising with six producers of title insurance business, Chicago Title 
violated WAC 284-29-215(2). 

2. By conducting an educational seminar not restricted to title insurance, title to real 
property, and escrow topics without charge to producers, Chicago Title violated WAC 284-29-

235. 

3. RCW 48.05.185 authorizes the Insurance Commissioner to impose a fine in lieu 
of the suspension or revocation ofa company's license or certificate of authority. 

Mailing Address: P. 0. Box 40255 • Olympia, WA 98504-0255 
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd. •Tumwater, WA 98501 

·~ 



i 
! 
'. 

CONSENT TO ORDER: 

Chicago Title, acknowledging its duty to comply fu1ly with the applicable laws of the State 
of Washington, consents to the following in consideration of its desire to resolve this matter without 
further administrative or judicial proceedings. The Insurance Commissioner consents to settle the 
matter in consideration of the .Company's payment of a fini:; on such terms and conditions as are set 
forth below. 

1. Chicago Title consents to the entry of this Order, waives any and all hearing rights, 
and further administrative or judicial challenges to this Order. 

2. By agreement of the parties, the fusurance Commissioner will impose a fine of 
$15,000.00 (Fifteen Thousand Dollars), with.$5,000.00 (Five Thousand Dollars) of that suspended 
on the following conditions: · 

A. Th~ Company will commit no further· violations of the regulations that are the 
subject of this Order for a period of two years from the date this Order is entered; 

B. The Company shall pay $10,00Q.OO within thirty days of entry of this Order. 

3. The Company',s failure to timely pay the fine and to adhere to the conditions shall 
constitute grounds for suspension and/or revocation of the Company's certificate of authority and 
shall result in the recovery of the entire fine, including botl). the suspended and unsuspended 
amounts, through a civil action brought on behalf of the Insurance Commissioner by the 
Attorney General of the State of Washington. 

EXECUTED this /01:5 day of_·~tft~~';J@~t~r ___ ,, 2011. 

By:._~,<.iL+-,<----------

f/t,~~I .f. tc.L PrintedN e: 

Corporate Title: _c/_,_t,..._·_~~~;.u_.J_1 ~4 __ f __ 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
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ORDER 

Pmsuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Consent to Order, the 
Insurance Commissioner hereby Orders as follows: 

1. Chicago Title hisurance Company is ordered to pay a fme in the amount of 
$15,000 of which amount the sum of $5,000 is suspended for two years from the date of entry of 

. this Order on the conditions that (1) the Company commits no further violations of the 
regulations that are the subject of this Order for the next two years; (2) the Company pay 

· $10,000 within thirty days of the entry of this Order. 

2. The Company's failure to timely pay the fine or to adhere to the conditions set 
forth above shall constitute grounds for suspension and/or revocation of the Company's 
certificate of authority and shall result in the recovery of the entire fine, including both the 
suspended and unsuspended amounts, through a civil action brought on behalf qf the Insurance 
Commissioner by the Attorney. General of the State of Washington. 

ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHJNGTON, this /;5 tay of A(jltlt.h. , 2011. 

MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance Commissioner 

Consent Order Levying a Fine 
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MIKE KREIDLER 
STATE INSIJnANCS COM,\/.!SSIO\JER 

IN THE MATTER OF 

FIRST AMERICAN TTI'LE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, 

An Authorized Insurer. 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

OFFICE OF 
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

Ph'1no: (360) 725-7000 
www.1·1~u ·aroo.wa. ~()'/ 

FILED 

101) MA~ ~ b A IQ: 55 

lfoo~nq~ linlt, DiC 
) NO. 13-0021 .f'<!11)(!'"' 1_1, :»:km<!!n 
) Gh1d1 , . .,1 ·:'1nnr:1 Gffit;·i.l\'rr 

) STIPULATION AND AGREED 
) ORDER DISMISSING ADJUDICATIVE · 
) PROCJ:lEDJNGS 
) 
) 
) 
) 

STIPULATION 

Pursullllt to RCW 34.05.060 aud WAC 10.08.230(2)(b), the Office of Insurance 
Commissioner ("OIC"), by aud through its designated representative, Marcia Stickler, 
and First ·American Title Insurance Company (''F AT1C" or "the Company"), by and 
through its undersigned representatives and its counsel, Jerry Ki11dingcr, hereby ;'tipulale 
and agree to resolve this mutter as follows: -

1. f< A TIC is a title insurer authorized to do business in the State of Washington. 

2. On fifty-three (53) occasions in 2011 and on forty-five (45) occasions in 2012, 
FATfC gave throe hour Dcpmtmcnt of Licensing-approved clock hour class #C7643, 
titled "Distressed Properties: Title & Escrow Issues" to hundreds of licensed producers of 

title insurance business without charging the licensees a fee. The OlC believes that the 
class provided education beyond solely the topics of title insurance, escrow, am\ tille to 
real prope1ty ancl thcxefore should not have bec11 provided to producers without charge. 
Tho Company disagrees. 

3. On Ocl.oher 3, 2011, FA TIC gave the same three cretlit clock hour class at the 

Seattle-King County Association of Realtors, a trade association. The classroom seated 
sixty-two (62) students and was billed as being "sold out." The class was given without 
charge, and the OJC believes that the estimated benefit conferred on the trade association 

and attendees, presuming even a below market rate of $30 per student, w;is $ l ,8GO. The 

Company disagrees. In addition, FATIC made a donation to tbB trade association of 
$500.00 in cash and $179.70 for snac1rn and beverages, 

. ' 

4. On fifty-six (56) occasions in 2011, ru1d on sixteen (16) occ~sions in 2012, 
PATlC gave three hour Department of Licensing-approved clock hour cia:>s #C7052 

Malling Address: P. 0. Box 40255 • Olympia, WA 98504-02515 
Street Address: 5000 CHpitol Blvd. •Tumwater, WA 98501 
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titled "Foreclosures and Title to Real Property" to hundreds of licensed producers of title 
insurance business without charging the licensees a fee. The OIC believes that the class 
provided education beyond solely the topics of title insurance, escrow, and title to real 

prope1ty and therefore sholild not have been provided to producers without chal'go. The 

Company disagrees. 

5. On or about January 18, 2013, the OIC offered FATIC Consent Order No. 13-
0021 to settle the matter, imposing a ftne upon FA TIC for violations of WAC 284-29-235 
and WAC 284-29-220. When FATIC declined to agree to the Consent Order, the OlC 

issued a Notice of Hearing on or about March 14, 2013. The hearing is scheduled for 
July 8, 2013. The OlC believes that the clock hour classes given to producers of title 

insurance' busin<;8S without charge violated WAC 284-29-235. The OIC further believes 

lhat the benefit J7 A TIC confon·ed upon the tmde association on October 3, 2012 violated 
WAC 284-29-220. The Company disagrees. 

6. In order to fully resolve the pending proceeding between the OIC and 
FATIC without further administrative or judicial proceedings, and in order to avoid the 

costs and unce1tainties-of litigation, the parties agree to fully settle this matter as follows; 

6a. F ATIC agrees lo pay $25,000 within thirty days of the date of the 
entry of the subjoined Order. 

Gb. The parties agree that this Stipulation and Agreed Order are intended 
to fully resolve all issues regarding FA'l'JC relatecl to the OT.C's Notice of Hearing 
and arising· under the Washington insurance code statutes and regulations 
governing educational seminars and trade association events put on by title 
insurance companies as of the date of entry of the Order. 

6c. This Stipulation is for settlement purposes only, and the fact of, and 
any provision, finding, or conclusion contained in this Stipltlation or the subjoined 
Order, and any action takcri hereunder docs not constitute and shall not be 
construed to constitute, or he admissible in evidence as, any admission of liability 
byFATIC. 

'l11e parties agree that the subjoined Order may be entered forthwith and without furtl1er 
notice. 

// l'Y Dated this JLL_di 

~~·(,fbL,~'51:,lJV.Ll~&ff<:~ 
Marcia G. Stickler 

STIPTJI.AT!ON AJ\;'D AGREED 01WER2 



'2013, 

First American Title In· irnnce Company 

( 

By:_-tt/:h~f:/¥~V:---

ORDER 

This matter having come on before the undersigned Chief Hearing Officer of the 
State of Washington Office of Insurance Commissioner pursuant to the foregoing 

Stipulation and the Chief Hearing Officer having reviewed said Stipulation and deeming 
herself fully advised in the premises, NOW THEREFORE, 

TT TS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

I. First American Title Insurance Company is ordered to pay $25,000 within 
thirty days of the date of the entry of this.Order. · 

2. OlC Docket Number 13-0021 is hereby closed and dismissed as settled. 

SIGNED AND llNrERllnilii•~r; -~k1--. , 2013 

~Ji~fm~§Jil 

Approved foJ Entry/Notice 
of Presentation Waived: 

d, PLLC 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
MIKE KREIDLER 

STATE lNSVRANCE COMMISSIONER 

Phone ($60) 725-7000 
www.!nsurancs.wa.gov 

FlLl:D 

OFFICE OF Zll!3 OEC I 3 r-.J l.p 35 
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

Patricia D. Petersen 
Chief Hearing Officer 
(360) 725-7105 

HEARINGS UNIT 
Fax: (360) 664-2782 H(;orings Unit, !)IC 

p,111ici~:1 D,. fp·l~n~el'.l. , 
r~h''·' : .. · · l"'1J.IY~lat111·ns 

In the Matter of: 

BEFORE TI-IE STA TE OF WASHINGTON 
OFFICE OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

No. 11-0106 

Paralegal 
(360) 725-7002 
KellyC@oic.wa.gov 

STEW ART TITLE GUARANTY 
COMPANY, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
AND FINAL ORDER 

Au Authorized Title Insurer. 

TO: Stephen J. Sirianni, Esq. 
Sirianni Y outz Spoomnore 
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650 
Seattle, Washington 98104 

COPY TO: Mike Kreidler, Insurance Commissioner 
James T. Odiorne, J.D., CPA, Chief Deputy Insurance Commissioner 
A1maLisa Gellermann, Esq., Deputy Commissioner, Legal Affairs Division 
Marcia Stickler, Esq., Staff Attorney, Legal Affah·s Division 
William R. Michels, Deputy Commissioner, Company Supervision 
Office of tlie Insurnnce Commissioner 
P0Box40255 
Olympia, WA 98504-0255 

Pursuant to RCW 34.05.434, 34.05.461, 48.04.010 and WAC 10-08-210, and after notice to all 
interested parties and persons the above-entitled matter came on regularly for hearing before the 
Washington State Insqrauce Commissioner commencing at 10:00 a.m. on November 15, 2011. 
All persons to be affected by the above-entitled matter were given the right to be present at such 
hearing dming the giving of testimony, and had reasonable opportunity to inspect all 
documentary evidence. The Insurance Commissioner appeared pro se, by and through Marcia 
Stickler, Esq., Staff Attorney in his Legal Affairs Division. Stewart Title Guaranty Company 

Mailing Address: P. 0. Box 40257 •Olympia, WA 98504-0257 
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd. •Tumwater, WA 98501 
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was represented by its attorney Stephen J. Sirianni; Esq. of Sirianni Youtz Spooninore. By 
agreement of the parties, the Final Orde:t· in this proceeding was delayed until !) Chicago Title 
Insurance Company v. Washington State Office of the Insurance Commissioner, No. sn15-5 
(August 1, 2013) was heard and decided by the Washington State Supreme Court; and 2) the 
parties were allowed to submit briefs, responses and reply briefs after entry of the decision in 
Chicago Title regarding whether or not that decision was binding on the decision herein. 

NATURE 01<' PROCEEDING 

The purpose of the hearing was to take testimony and evidence and hear arguments ·as to whether 
the' ore can impose sanctions against Stewart Title Guaranty Company for violations of WAC 
284-29-215(2) (illegal inducements in title insurance) committed by Rainier Title, LLC, while 
Rainier was working as a title insurance agent on behalf· of Stewart in King, Snohomish and 
Pierce Counties. On June 1, 2011, the Washington State Insurance Commissioner issued a 
Notice of Hearing in this matter, asking the undersigned to consider the allegations and the 
sanctions to be imposed upon Stewart Title Guaranty Company pursuant to RCW 48.04.0lO and 
48.05.185. By mutual request of both the Insurance.Commissioner and.Stewart, the undersign()d 
waited to enter her Final Order· herein until the ·w ashiilgton State Supreme Court had entered its 
decision in Chicago Title Insurance Company v . . Washtngton State Office of the Insurance 
Com1r1isstoner,No. 87215-5 (August 1, 2013); and 2) until, following entry of the Supreme 
Court's 4ecision, the parties had had the opportunity to file written arguments for her 
consideration concerning whether or not the Supreme Court's decision ·in Chicago Title was 
binding on the decision in this matter. 

EARLIER SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER 

On August 24, 2011, the OIC filed a Motion for Summary Judgment, whe:t·ein the Washington 
State Insurauce Commissioner asked the unde1·signed to determine as a matter oflaw that as the 
appointing insurer, Stewart Title Guaranty Company is liable for the regulatory violations of its 
duly appointed agent, Rainier Title Company, LLC, and that as a result a fine should be imposed 
on Stewart in accordauce with RCW 48.05.185. On September 14, Stewart filed its Cross­
Motion for Summary Judgment, asking the undersigned to determine as a matter of law that. 
regardless of whether Rainier committed any violations, Stewart is not responsible for those 
violations aud summary judgment should be entered in Stewart's favor dismissing this matter. 
On October 24, the undersigned entered her Order on the Insurauce Commissfoner's Motion for 
Summary Judgment and Stewart's Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. This Order included 
the final decisions on both parties' Motions.for Summary Judgment, and determined that there 
were 110 genuine issues of material fact that Rainier, a duly appointed title insurance agent of 
Stewart, adverti'sed oh behalf of, for, or with Nest Financial, LLC, a mortgage loan broker. 
However, summary judgment was not granted on the issue of Stewart's liability for Rainier's 
actions because 1) on summary judgment it could not be determined as a matter of law whether, 
by entering into tl1eir existing Title Insurance Underwriting Agreement, Stewart and Rainier are 
legally able not only (a) to define their rights and privileges between themselves but also (b) to 
limit the authority of the Insurance Commissioner to the extent that the Insurance Commissioner 
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cannot hold Stewart liable for the acts of Rainier. Also, 2) the parties differed on the factual 
question of whetber during the pertinent period Rainier represented Stewart exclusively or not, 
which might be relevant in deciding whether - even though Rainier's advertisement does not 
mention Stewart specifically - if Rainier sold Stewart's policies "exclusively" then Stewart is 
liable for Rainier's acts. [This factual question was subsequently resolved by Stewart which 
advised that, contrary to its previous Declaration, during the pertinent period Rainier did 
represent Stewart exclusively and this fact is set forth in Finding of Fact No. 6 below.] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Having considered the evidence and arguments presented at the hearing, and the documents on 
file herein, the undersigned presiding officer designated to hear and determine this matter finds 
as follows; -' 

1. The · hearing was duly and properly convened and all substantive and procedural 
·requirements under the laws of the state of Washington have been satisfied. This Order is 
entered pursuant to Title 48 RCW; Title 34 RCW; and regulations applicable thereto. · 

2. . Stewart Title Guaranty Company ("Stewart") is. a j)ublicly traded Texas >domestic title 
insi1rer which ·}s licensed to enter into contracts of title insurance ("title insurllll.ce policips;'' "title 
policies" or ''title insurance contracts") in 49 states including Washington; [Dt'lolal'atiort of Mark 
Pillette, Stewart's Agency Services Division Manager,] · 

3, It is undisputed that, in Washington and elsewhere, in order to solkit and/or sell title 
insurance policies of a title insurance compl:llly ("title insurer"), an entity 1) must be licensed by 
the Washington State Insml:lllce Commissioner ("OIC") as a "title insurance agent" under RCW 
48.17.060; and 2) must be appointed by a title in3urance company to act on its behalfunder 
RCW 48.17. 160. [OIC Motion for Summary Judgment.] · 

4. Nationally, Stewart has two ways that it solicits consume1·s to purchase Stewart's title 
insurance policies: · 

1) Stewart solicits and sells Stewart policies directly to consumers from its own offices, 
issuing its policies directly to consumers. Stewart hires its <iwn staff for these "direct 
service" offices which handle the entire proc<;iss from solicitation and negotiation to 
actual sales of Stewart policies. Ii1 Washington, Stewart operates its "direct service" 
offices in 14 coimties, where it hires its own staff and conducts its own marketing aud 
sales efforts to support sales of its title policies. [Declaration of Pillette.] 

2) Stewart also appoints title insurance agents to, it argues, just "sell" Stewart policies to 
consumers. In Washington, Stewart has appointed 18 title inill!rance agents located in 
18 counties. [Declaration of Pillette.] Howevel', instead of calling these title insurance 
agents "title insurE111ce agents" or even "agents," which is t11eir only correct 
identification, Stewart consistently calls them "Underwritten Title Companies" or 
"UTCs" which are misleading to consumers and others. In fact, just as with any othe1· 
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agents, 1hese "UTCs" are not licensed to inslU'e title or any oilier risks and there is not, 
and has never been, any such license, designation or other type of authorization of any 
kind called an "Underwritten Title Company" or "UTC" -- or even mention of such an 
entity -- in the Insurance Code or even informally in the OIC's practices and 
procedures which allows an "Underwritten Title Company" or "UTC" to conduct any 
title insurance business either on behalf of an insurer or somehow independently. The 
only way an entity can engage in activities involved in selling title insurance is in its 
capacity as a licensed and appointed title insurance agent. [OIC Motion.} Although it 
is of little consequence to the decision herein, there is insufJ:fCientevidence to support 
Stewart's argument that in its private Title Insurance Underwriting Agreement 
between itself and Rainier (see Finding of Fact No. 6 below) it only authorized Rainier 
to "sell.'' its Stewart policies and did not authorize Rainier to do !Jllything else. Indeed, 
in its Agreement with Stewart, Rainier ·also agrees to cpnduct it~ businei>I! In a sound 
and et[itcal manner arid shall issue title policies aooording. to .. : the rules and 
instructions given by [Stewfll't].... Likewise, Stewart, as tl+e titje ins\l;er and 
acknowledged imderwriter ofits title policies agrees to Furni~h/Raftifer ... with ruies 

. and instructions involving matters of Importance to the business of title Insurance. 
Promptly determine questions submitted by Rainier regdpding. the issuance of 
[Stewal't's} title policies. Further, the parties agree that Stewart sh.all defend aUts own 

· expense and pay all /osr;es imder its title po/k:les .... ·. [Emp4a$is added.) [Title 
Insin·ance Uhderwriting Agre<;ment, E){. A'. to Ifoclarat!on ofRilfette;J 

5. It is undisputed that during all times pertinent hereto, Rainier Title; LLC ("Rainier") was a 
properly licensed title insurance agency under RCW 48.17 .060. It is also undisputed that on :or 
about December 17, 2008, Stewmt properly appointed Rainier to act as a title insm'ahce agent on 
Stewart's. behalf under RCW 48.17.160, and has so .been appG>inted continuously since that date. 
[OIC Motion, Ex. I.] . . 

6. On December 3, 4008, Stewart and Rainier entered into a "Title Insurance Underwriting 
Agreemenr.i' [Declaration of Pillette, Ex. A, Title 1nsurance Underwriting Agreement 
("Agreement").] Elsewhere, agreements between an insurer and its appointed agent are normally 
called "Agency Agreements." Although this Agreement was technically not exclusive, during 
the pertinent times the only appointment Rainier had from any insmer was its appointment to act 
as an agent on behalf of Stewart. TI1erefore, contrary to Stewart's Declaration, it is now 
undisputed that during the pe1tinent period 100% of the policies Rainier sold in King;Snohomish· 
and Pierce Counties were Stewart's title policies. [Stewart Letter to the undersigned filed · 
November 1, 2011.] In addition, once again, although the Agreement was technically not 
exclusive, the only title agent Stewart had appointed in King, Snohomish and Pierce Counties 
was Rainier. (While not relevant to the decision herein, Stewart's undisputed Declaration stated 

. that it does contract with two other title agents in Pierce County but there is insufficient evidence 
to conclude that any Stewart policies were sold through these agents during the pertinent period.) 
Therefore, Rainier only represented Stewart in these counties, and Stewart sold its policies only 
through its direct offices and through Rainier in these counties [Declaration of Pillette; Stewmt 
Letter dated November. I, 201 l.] This Agreement was entered into, and the activities of Rainier 
acting as an agent on behalf of Stewart, were done for the mutual benefit of both Stewart and 
Rainier. · 
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7. In King, Snohomish m1d Pierce Counties, Rainier, as a title agent acting on behalf of only 
Stewart, is the interface between Stewart and potential buyers of Stewart policies. In its attempt 
to sell Stewmt title policies, Rainier is involved from initial solicitation (to both potential 
consumers and third parties who can guide potential consumers to purchase Stewmt title 
policies) to sale of the Stewmt title policies. To the mutual benefit of both Stewart alld Rainier, 
Rainier conducts the following activities involved in the sales of Stewart title policies: 

• Advertises alld markets Stewart's policies to the public; 
• Explains Stew mt' s policies to consumers alld advises tllem as to what these policies 

cover and do not cover; 
• Answers any other questions consumers may have about Stewmt's policies; 
• Quotes the costs for Stewart's policies to consumers (in accordance with rates which 

Stewart as the title insurer is required to have filed with the OlC prior to use); 
• Collects the proper premium funds from tlle consilmer purchasing Stewart's policies; 
• Perhaps researches alld prepares tlle. actual policies for issuance by Stewart to the 

consumer; and . . 
• Fills in the appropriate information on title policy, binder, commitment and endorsement 

forms specifically furnished to Ritlnier by Stewmi for this purpose. 

While Stewart alld Rainier seem to loosely refer to the term "issue" as meaning preparing alld 
delivering the title policy to the consumer, in fact tlle title pol!cy is only issued by Stewart. The 
policy is not actually "issued" by Rainier. The two pmties to the titl~ insurallCe contract are 
Stewart and ilie covered person(s). Stewart's agent, Rainier,. is not a party to the insurance 
contract: should iliere be a covered impediment in the title to ilie subject prope1ty in a real estate 
transaction, it is fue insurer, Stewart (not Rainier) which is responsible to provide the defense 

· and/or other coverage promised in the title policy to fue nmued covered· persons (i.e., the 
purchasers of lmld mld/or lender) who m·e the other pmiy to the title contract. In order to be 
effective, tlie policy must bear ilie signatures of authorized officers of Stewart (which may be 
preprinted on the forms Stewart provides to Rainier) which binds Stewart to the title insurance 
contract. (In Stewart's discrntion, the policy may require a "countersignature" of anofuer 
individual, e.g., ml officer of Rainier, in order to become effective, but it is Stewart who as the 
issuer - i.e,. ilie title insurer, ood one of the two parties to fue insur~nce contract - is requited to 
execute the policy. While Stewart's agent, Rainier, on Stewart's behalf, might actually stamp the 
policy with Stewart's signature as the title insurer issuing tlle Stewart policy, and might talce 
oilier actions to prepare, collect premium funds for, and deliver the policy, Stewmt's agent, 
Rainier, is still neither a party to the contract nor a principal. Stewart's agent, Rainier, is 
authorized to conduct these activities only because Stewmt has appointed Rainier to act on 
Stewart's behalf as a title agent, 

8. It is undisputed by the parties, and Rainier has admitted [OIC Motion, Ex. 2], that 
between on or about March 20, 2009 and July 1, 2010, Rainier published material on its website, 
www.rainieititle.com. After a review of this published material, it' is here found that this 
material constituted representations ab011t a product or any person who. sells or otherwise makes 
available such a product when the representation invites, or otllerwise solicits a person to inquire 
about or pluchase such a product. While fue advertising did not mention Stewmt specifically, 
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the· advertising was ·part of Rainier's larger goal of selling, soliciting or negotiating title 
insurance policies as it was authorized to do under RCW 48.17.010(15). 1 For example, the 
subject adve1tising stated that Rainier was "honored to be selected as the preferred provider of 
title and escrow services by Nest Financial, .... ", and because Rainier was only appointed to sell 
Stewart title policies and not those of any other title insurer (and indeed as above it is agreed that 
100% of the policies Rainier sold during this period were Stewrut's policies), any advertising for 
Rainier's services was, in effect, Rainier's solicitation for Stewart's title insurance policies. 
[Additionally, it was undisputed that Rainier's escrow services during the period were never 
performed in a transaction without also an accompanying Stewait policy.] While Stewart's 
arguments have been carefully considered, it cannot be found that Rainier was orily advertising 
for its own escrow or 'other non-title services; Rainier was also adve1tising for the sale of Stewart 
policies. Rather, for the above reasons, in the advertising activities which are the subject of the 
OJC's disciplinary action herein, it is here found that Rainier, as a duly appointed title insurance 
agent acting on behalf of Stewart, was advertising for the sale of Stewart's title insurance 
policies. 

9. It is undisputed that Rainier published the subject advertising with and on behalf of Nest 
Financial, LLC, a mortgage broker. Contrary to Stewrut's argument that Nest Financial, LLC, 
was not in a position to create title insurance business for Rainier and St-ewart, the weight of the 
evidence is that in its activities as a mortgage broker Nest Financial, LLC, is indeed in a position 
to create title insurance business for both I) Rainier, as the agerit for Stewart, who is soliciting 
for the sale of Stewart's title insurance policies, mid 2.) Stewart, which is the issuer and 
underwriter of Stewart title policies. 

10. At the request of botli the OIC and Stewmt, the undersigned waited to consider her 
decision and enter a final order. in this matter until 1) the Washington State Supreme Court 
("Supreme Court") had heard and decided Chicago Title Insurance Company v. Washington 
State Office of the Insurance Commissioner, No. 87215-5 ("Chicago Title"); and 2) the patties 
were allowed to submit briefs, responses and reply briefs after entty of the Supreme Court's 
decision in Chicago Title regarding whether or not the facts in this matter and in Chicago Title 
are sufficiently different to dictate a different decision than that reached by the Supreme Court in 
Chicago Title. For this reason, after the Supreme Court entered its decision in Chicago Title on 
August 1, 2013, Stewrui filed its Stewart Title Guarruity Company's Supplemental Memorandum 
Regarding the Supreme Court's Decision, and the OIC filed its OIC Response to Stewart Title's 
Supplemental Memorandum. Thereafter, Stewa:rt filed its Reply Regarding the Supreme Court's 
Decision. The undersigned has now considered those post-hearing briefs, including case law and 
other aut11orities cited therein, and the entire hearing file ruid - althqugh this consideration 
includes to some extent an evaluation of facts as well - has included her consideration of the 
impact of the Supreme Court's decision in Chicago Title in the Conclusions of Law section 
below. 

1 RCW 48.17.010 was subsequently amended in 2010 and the rolevant provision is now found in RCW 
48.17.010(16). 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based upon the above Findings of Facts, it is hereby concluded, 

1. Pmsuant to Title 48 RCW, the ore is authorized to 'regulate the business of insurance and 
enforce the insurance laws of Washington State in order to protect the public. Further, pursuant 
to Title 48 RCW and particularly 48.04 RCW, the OIC has jurisdiction over this matter, and has 
properly delegated to the undersigned the responsibility to conduct these proceedings and to 
enter the fmal decision herein. 

2. At all times pertinent hereto, Stewart was properly authorized by the OIC, under Title 48 
RCW, to transact title insurance business as a foreign title insurer in Washington State. Further,· 
Stewart, as an authorized insm·er, is subject to Title 48 RCW, the Insurance Code of Washington, 
and Chapter 284 WAC, the regulations implementing the Insurance. Code. 

3. Prior to December 17, 2008, Rainier properly applied to the OIC for, and the ore 
granted, a license to Rainier to act as a title insurance agent in Washington as required by and 
under the terms and.conditions ofRCW 48.17.170. Further, on or about December 17, 2008, as 
permitted by RCW 48.17.160, Stewart properly requested, and the ore approved, Stewart's 
appointment of Rainier to act as a title insurance agent on Stewart's behalflmder t11e terms and 
conditions ofRCW 48.17 .. 160. 

4. RCW 48.29.210 provides: 

(1) a title insurer, title insurance agent, ... shall not, directly or indirectly, give any 
fee, kickback, ·or other thing of value to any person as an inducement ... for 
placing business, referring business, or causing title insurance business to be given 
to either the title insurer, or title insurance agent, or both. 
(2) A title insurer, title insurance agent, ... shall not, directly or indirectly, give 
anyt11ing of value to any person in a position to refer or influence the referral of 
title insurance business to eithe1· the title insurance company or title insurance 
agent, or both, ... except as permitted under rules adopted by the commissioner. 

In implementation of this statute, the ore adopted WAC 284-29-200 through -265. While just 
seven sections of Chapter 284-29 WAC are devoted to other aspect~ of title insurance business, a 
full 14 sections of this title are devoted to implementation of-RCW 48.29.210. WAC 284-29-
200, which sets forth standards for acceptable giving of things of value by a title insurer or agent 
to ruiy person in a position to refer or influence the referral of title business to tlie title insurer, 
provides, in pertinent part: 

RCW 48.29.210 is the rule governing the giving of things of value in the title 
insurance business. As specifically relevant herein, WAC 284-29-215(2) 
provides that: (2).,. a title companv must not directly, indirectly, by payment to a 
third party or otherwise, use any means of communication or media to advertise 
on behalf of, for or with a producer ... , " [Emphasis added.] 
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• For purposes of y.IAC 2&4-29-215(2), 284-29-205(13) defines "title compqny" as either 
a ti/le insurance company authorized to conduct title insurance business In this state under 
chapter 48. 05 RCW or a title insurance agent defined in RCW 48.17. OJ 0(15), or both. It is 
undisputed and is hereby concluded that both Stewart and Rainier are "title companies" 
within the meaning of WAC 284-29-215(2). It is also undisputed that "advertising" is one 
activity involved in "solicitation" as it has been broadly defined by the Supreme Court and 
longstanding case law. 

• For purposes of WAC 284-29·215(2), WAC 284-29-205 defines ''producer of title 
insurance business" and "producer" as specifically including "mortgage loan brokers" 
[incorporated by reference to RCW 48.29.0l0(3)(e)] and any person in a position to refer or 
influence the referral of title business to the title ~:oippany. As found above, Nest Financial, 
LLC is a mo1igage broker, and therefore comes within the definition of "producer" and 
"pro<;lucer of title insurance business" within the meaning of WAC 284~29-215(2). Further, 
it is undisputed that Railiier and Nest Financial, LLC, confiucted this advertising together. 
Therefore, their activities constituted "advertising ... with a producer," within the meaning 
of WAC 284-29-215(2). 

• For purposes of WAC 284-29-215(2), WAC 284-29-205(1) defines "advertising" as a 
representation· about any product, se'rvlce, ... or any person who makes, ... sells, or 
otherwise makes available such a product, ... when the representation: ... (c) Invites, 
advises, recommends, or otherwise solicits a person to pprtlelpqte In, Inquire about, 
purchase, ... such a product, ... . As. found above, the material which Rainier and Nest 
Finaudul, LLC published on Rainier's website constituted advertising by a title company for 
and with a producer of title business. As above, while the advertisement may not 
specifically identify Stewart, during all pertinelit times Rainier was only authorized to sell -
and only sold - Stewart's title policies. Therefore, it is hereby {)oncluded that the subject 
material published by Rainier with Nest Financial, LLC, on Rainier's website constituted 
"advertising" on behalf of Stewart within the. meaning of WAC 284-29-215(2). 

Therefore, it is hereby concluded, and Rainier has admitted, that the subject advertisement 
published by Rainier and Nest Financial, LLC, from on or about March 20, 2009 until on or 
about July 1, 2010, constituted advertising by a title company with a·producer of title business, 
in violation of WAC 284-29-215(2). [OIC's Motion, Ex. 2.) 

Statutory Argument re Stewart's vicarious liability for acts of its agent. 

5. The OIC argues that because Rainier was a duly authorized title insurance agent of 
Stewart, authorized under RCW 48.17,010(16) to sell, solicit, or negotiate insurance on behalf of 
the title insurance company [Stewart], Stewart is liable for Rainier's above stated violations of 
WAC·284-29-215(2) in its advertising for Stewart's title policies. The OIC asserts that it is the 
terms of the Insurance Code itself, and not just tmder 1;he conimon law of principal-agent, which 
determines the rights and responsibilities of principal and agent in the insurance context, citing 
relevant cases which hold tllat the principaf insurer is bound by the acts of its duly appointed 
agents because, they maintain, the Insurance Code expressly provides who ,qhaJ! be the insurers 
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and who shall. be the agents, and was written to clearly define those actiVities which the 
appointed agent can perform in acting on behalf of its appointing insurer. 

6. In opposition to the OIC, however, Stewart argues that there is no statutory authority 
which allows the OIC to hold the title insurer liable .for the "independent acts" of an agent - that 
by merely appointing a title insurru1ce agent the title insurer does not automatically become 
responsible for every regulatory violation of fuat agent. [Stewart's Cross-Motion for Summary 
Judgment, pgs. 11-13; Stewart's Reply, pgs. 3-4.] Further, Stewart argues, the statute does not 
make tlie underwriter per se liable for the regulatory violations of its agent, that liability can arise 
only through a consideration of common law agency principles: if an agent's acts are within the 
scope of its agency with its principal, Stewart argues, the principal may be liable for the agent's 
violations but if the agent's actions are outside the scope of the agency then the principal has no 
vicarious liability. · 

7. · Stewart .points out, correctly, that at the time the violations of WAC 284-29-215(2) 
occurred in Chicago Title, RCW 48, 17.010 read as follows: 

"Agent" means any person appointed by an insurer to solicit applications for 
Insurance on its behalf. .:. " [Emphasis added.] 

Stewart further points out, correctly, that by the tillle the violations of WAC 284-29-215(2) 
occurred in this case, RCW 48.17.010 had been amended (the relevant portion being RCW 
48.17:010 (15)) to read: 

. (15) "Title Insurance agent" means a business entity licensed under the laws of 
this state and appointed by an authorized title insurance company to sell, solicit, 
or negotiate insurance on behalf of the title insurance company, [Emphasis 
added,] 

Just as here, Chicago Title involved a private Agreement between a.tltlefosurer (Chicago) and its 
appointed title ag<:mt; involved Chicago's agent's marketing activities which were determined to 
be a violation of the illegal inducement ·laws; and the title insurer arguing tliat its private 
Agreement wit11 its agent rendered it, Chicago, not liable for its agent's violations because 
Chicago did not give its agent the authority to "mark.,t" Chicago's policies. Here, however, 
Stewart argues that the Washington -Supreme Court's decisim). in Chicago Title is not binding 
because, under RCW 48.17.010 before it was amended, a title agent's authority to "solicit" by 
definition included tlie autliority to "market," particularly Where, as in Chicago, Chicago's agent 
was its exclusive agent and Chicago did not market directly itself and tllerefore Chicago did not 
compete with its agent (in otlier words, if Chicago's agent did. not "market" for Chicago's 
policies then no policies would be sold), Here, Stewmt argues, because the RCW 48.17.010 was 
runended to define title insurance agents as entities licensed by the ore and appointed by a title 
insurer to sell, solicit, or negotiate insurance on behalf of the title insurance company, Stewart 
could pick and choose whether to authorize its agent to "solicit" and/or to "negotiate" and/or to 
"sell. Stewart mgues that it chose - in its private Agreement with Rainier - to· only autliorize 
Rainier to "sell" its policies and not to "solicit" or "negotiate" its polici.es (and gave up control 
over Rainier's advertising for Stewart's policies). [Stewart's Motion, pgs. 13-16.] Therefoi·e, 
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Stewart argues, what Rainier was doing when it committed the subject violations was 
"soliciting" (which as discussed in Conclusion of Law No. 4 above includes marketing) which 
was outside the scope of its agency (as defined in its private Agreement with Rainier) and so 
Stewart is not liable for Rainier's violations. (While not directly relevant herein, in the private 
Agreement Stewart also limits its control over many of Rainier's other activities in soliciting and 
selling Stewait's policies; under this same theory, Stewart argues that it is also not liable for 
Rainier's acts in these al'eas either.) Stewart argues that, as to all activities relative to Stewait's 
title business aside from "selling' Rainier was acting as an "Independent, policy-issuing agent" 
(which has no d!)finition or license in fue Insurance Code) for which Stewart was not responsible 
to the regulator. Presumably, under this saine iheory Rainier would not be responsible to the 
OIC for Rainier's violations of any other laws - although acting on behalf of Stewart, and acting 
for the mutnal benefit of both Rainier !illd Stewart - so long as' they did not ·pertain to what 
Stewart's private Agreement might define as "selling." Presumably a]so, tmder this same theory, 
Stewait would argue that it is not responsible to innocent consumers or other third paities for 
activities of Rainier which it chose to define as being outside strictly ... selling." 

8. As the OIC points out and has been found in Finding of Fact No. 4 above, there is 
insufficient proof that Stewart only authorized Rainier to "sell" Stewart's policies and did not 
aufuorize Stewart to "solicif; 'or "negotiate" these policies. However, whether or not Stewart 
only gave Rainier the authority, in its private Agreement, to "sell" title policies on Stewart's 
behalf does not affect Stewmt' s liability to the OIC for the. acts of its agent: when the Legislature 
amended RCW 48.17 in 2007 (effective July 1, 2009) it deleted some portions of that statute and 
added many portions. One section which was iiffected was, as above, RCW 48.17.010, which 
chunged the definition of a title insurance agent from. one who is appointed by an insurer to 
solicit applications for insurance on Its behalf (and effectuate insurance contracts and collect 
premiums if authorized to do so) to one who is appoint~d by an authorized title insurance 
company to sell, soltcit, or negotiate insurance on behalf of the title insurance company .. ., For 
Stewart to prevail in its argument, one must conclude, as Stewart argues; that this amendment 
was intend.ed to allow insurers to pick ,and choose as to what activities it will allow its agents to 
perform: is the agent only authorized. to solicit? Only authorized to negotiate? Only authorized 
to sell? Solicit and negotiate but not sell? Sell and solicit but not negotiate? Sell and negotiate 
but not solicit? Then once the insurer has decided which of these activities to authorize its agent 
to perform, said authorization must pe included in a private agreement between the insurer and 
the agent. After consideration of this amendment and Stewart's argument, it cannot be 
concluded that the Legislature intended this to be the result. This amendment, found in Chapter 
I 17, Laws of 2007, seems to be a large, perhaps wholesale adoption of some uniform possibly 
national association of insurance commissioners proposed statute which primaiily concerns 

· changing the name of "insurance agents" to "insurance producers" for all insurance agents 
except title insurance agents, and then changing the term "insurance agents" to "insurance 
producers" throughout that portioll' of the Insurance Code where the term "insurance agent" had 
previously been used along with addressing licensing procedure, and other matters. Nothing 
appears in the legislative history to show that the Legislature meant this· change to be of a11y legal 
consequence at all. It cannot be concluded that the Legislature intended this to allow title 
insurers to privately pick and choose as to which of these three fairly indistinguishable, and 
ce1tainly overlapping, activities they authorize their agents w perform, with the unfair result this 
would create. As the OIC argues (and it is noted that the OlC was a sponsor of this amendment 
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and due weight was given to the OIC's interpretation of this amendment) the term "solicit" was 
changed to "solicit, negotiate or sell" only clarified the component palts of what an insurance 
transaction had already generally consisted, [OIC's Response to Stewart's Supplemental 
Memorandum.] Finally, as the OIC argues, the attempt by Stewmt to brealc down and carve off 
the scope of an appointment of a title insurance agent between "soliciting," "negotiating' and 
"selling" malces no sense in light of the entirety of the Supreme Couit's opinion: the ability to 
"sell" insurance without the concurrent ability to "solicit," as broadly defined by the Couit would 
be meaningless, would render enforcement nearly impossible and would cause harm to 
unsuspecting consumers and other third pmiies who m·e unaware of such technical ploys by both 
the title insurer and title agent, who are both - in the end - benefiting from the title insurance 
transaction. 

Common Law Argument re Stewart's.vicarious liability for acts of its agent. 

9. In addition, and more importantly herein, the Supreme Coult in.ChicagoTttle summarized 
its mling in the first paragraph of its decision as follows: 

Land Title [Chicago's appointed agent] violated the anti-inducement laws [as 
here, RCW 48.29.210 and regulations]. We hold that CTIC [Chicago] is 
responsible for Land TJile 's regulatory violations, pursuant to statutory and 
common-law theories of agency. When the statute forbids the insurer or its agent 
from certain conduct, it means that tlie. insurer may not do indirectly - through its 
agent-what it may not do directly, [Emphasis added.] 

Thus, the Supreme Court specifically held that 1he title insurer was liable fo1· the regulatory 
violations of its appointed title agent using both the statutory analysis discussed above and the 
common law t11eory of ·liability, reaffirming the applicability and result of both theories 
throughout its decision: 

[Chicago;s statutory argument] overlooks the fact that solicitation is inherently 
part of Land Title's authority to sell title insurance. In any event, CTIC 's 
argument founders on our decision in Pagni, where we held that "an insurance 
company is bound by all acts,. contracts, or representations of its agent, whether 
general or special, which are within the scope of his real or apparent authority, 
notwithstanding thev are in violation of pr.ivate instructions or limitations upon 
his authority. of which the person dealing with him, acting in good faith, has 
neither actual nor constructive knowledge". Pagni v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co., 173 
Wash. 322, 349-50, 23 P.2d 6 (1933) (emphasis added) (quoting 32 C.J. Sec. 140, 
at 1063). 

The Supreme Court affirms its opinion that common law principals would render a title insurer 
liable for acts of its agent, h1dependent of a statute: 

But even without the statute, CTJC would be vicariously liable at common law. 
When CTJC gave Land Title the authority to sell its insurance, CTJC also gave 
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Land Title Implied authority to perform other acts necessary to the sale of 
immrance and to act in accordance with industry norms. Solicitation was 
necessary to effectuate Land title's authority to sell C11C insurance under the 
Agreement, and violating the anti-inducement provisions was customary in the 
title Insurance industry. · 

The Supreme Court reaffirms its above opinion many times throughout its decision. Here, on pg. 
14, it states: 

Independent of the statute [i.e. RCW 48.17.010], Land Title had the authority to 
solicit Insurance for CTJC and to bind CTIC by its unlawfal solicitations. This 
court has recognized that a principal 's grant of authority may come with implied 
authority to perform other acts that are necessary steps to achieving the 
principal 's objective or that are customary for agents performing the work. 
Citing its own holdings, the Supreme Court notes: We have held that a real estate 
agent "employed for the sole purpose of procuring a purchase for real property 
... " nevertheless had the authority to exhibit the property and make 
representations about its area and boundary lines, because negotiation would be 
impossible otherwise. ... "Authority to perform particular services for principal 
carries with It the implied authority to perform the usual and necessary acts 
essential to carry out the authorized services .... actual authority to perform 
certain services on a prlncfpal's behalf results in implied authority to perform the 
usual and necessary acts associated with the authorized services. " 

10. In addition, the Supreme Court cites Third Restatements of Agency (Second) and (Third) 
as support for that portion of its Decision based upon application of common law principles: 

The Second Restatement defines "inherent agency power," which arises not from 
the principal 's authorization to perform the acts at issue, nor from apparent 
authority or estoppel, "but solely from the agency relation and exists for the 
protection of persons harmed by or dealing with a servant or other agent. 
Restatement (Second of agency Sec. 8A (1958). ... [it] would be urifair for an 
enterprise to have the benefit of the work of its agents without making it 
responsible to some extent/or their excesses and failures to act carefully. Id emf. 
b. As the Second Restatement goes on to explain, 

[a] general agent for a disclosed ... principal subjects his principal fo 
liability for acts done on his account which usually accompany or are 
incidental to transactions which the agent is authorized to conduct if, 
although they are forbidden by the principal, the other party reasonably 
believes that the agent is authorized to do them and has no notice that he 
is not so authorized 

11. Therefore, the Supreme Court concludes, 

Land Title is authorized to solicit for CTIC under both statute and common law. 

12 

, I 
' 1 

! 
I ! 

' i 
! 

! 
' 



No significant fqctual differences between Chicago Title and this case. 

12. The Supreme Court opinion in Chicago Title contains sufficient similar facts and 
reasoning to support its application to this case. The few facts that differ in this case do not 
justify a decision different than that reached by the Supreme Court in Chicago Title. The fact 
that Stewart's direct operations theoretically competed with Rainier is inelevant to whether 
Stewart is vicariously liable for the violations of its appointed title agent. Nor is it important 
that, as such, Stewart was kept from Rainier's marketing secrets even if this had been found to be 
the case. That Rainier provided· the . advertisement and link for free is also irrelevant: the 
problematic value was to Nest Financial and need not have been a cost to Rainier. Nor does the 
number of violations, nor the length of the agency relationship between the title insurer and agent 
malce any legal difference between the decision in Chicago Title and this case. Nor indeed does 
the fact that.in Chicago Title, its agent was an exclusive agent for Chicago: while it was found in 
this case that Stewart's agent was also m1 exclusive agent for Stewart by virtue of the fact that it 
was actually only appointed to act as an age:\lt for Stewart and in that respect was quite similar to 
the relationship between Chicago arid Laud Title, even if Rainie1· represented other title insurers 
this fact cannot be presumed to alter the application of statutory and common law principals in 
determining Stewart's vicarious liability for Rainier's acts. As to Stewart's argument that in its 
private Agreement it gave up its right to control Rainier, again the S1.1preme Co1.1rt's decision in 
Chicago Title governs: 

Having found statutory and implied authority, we need not reach the alternative 
test of whether CTJC had the right to control Land Title. 

13. While Stewart's.arguments have been carefully made and prese~ted, arid the undersigned. 
has carefully considered these arg1.1ments, it is not reasonable that Stewart can appoint Rainier to 
represent it as its duly appointed title agent under RCW 48.17.010(15), but then - in a private 
Agreement between Stewart and Rainier - privately refuse to authorize Rainier to do anything 
but "sell" Stewm't's policies on Stewart's behalf, transferring all control over solicitation ar\d 
negotiation and presumably all other activities to Rainier as an "independent policy-issuing 
agenf' to the effect that Stewart is no· longer liable to the OIC for violations of Rainier 
committed in the conduct of any activity that is not "selling." Pursuant to well established case 
law cited by the OIC which dates back to the adoption of the Insurance Code in 1911, given the . 
authority given to title insurance agents who are appointed by title insurance companies under 
the.Insurance Code; and, in addition, under common law principal-agent theory, Stewart cannot 
shield itself from liability to the ore for its agent's advertising violations by privately 
transfe!1'ing control and responsibility for advertising for Stewart policies to its title agent in a 
private Agreement between the two of them. 

14. Based upon cm·efuJ review m1d consideration of the written and oral arguments of the 
parties including the recent decision of the Washington State Supreme Court in Chicago Title 
cited and discussed at length above, all other case law and other authorities cited in the pleadings 
of the parties, all exhibits admitted during the hearing, and the entire hearing file, for the above 
reasons, it is hereby concluded that Stewart Guaranty Title Association is liable to the OIC for 
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the regulatory violations of RCW 48.29.210 and WAC 284-29-200 committed by its duly 
appointed title insurance agent, Rainier Title Company, LLC. 

15. It is further concluded that it is reasonable- that a $10,000 fine pursuant to RCW 
48,05.485 should be imposed on Stewart for Rainier's violation of RCW 48.29,210 and WAC 
284-29-200, the illegal inducement statute and regulation. This fine is consistent with applicable 
rules governing penalties for these types of violations. 

ORDER 

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Stewart Title Guaranty Company, an authorized title 
insurance company, which has duly appointed. Rainier Title Company, LLC, to act on Stewart's 
behalf as its.licensed title insurance agent as contemplated by RCW 48. 17.010 and 48.17.160, is 
liable to the OIC for the regulatory violation·committed by Rainier Title_Company, LLC, in the 
course of Rainier Title Company, LLC's marketing activities conducted on behalf of Stewart 
Title Guaranty Company; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in its advertising and marketing activities on'behalf 
of Stewart Title· Guaranty Company during the period :from on or about March 20, 2009 to JUly 
I; 2010, Rainkr Title, LLC, advertised with a producer of title business and in so doing violated 
RCW 48.29.210 ond WAC 284-29-200, the illegal indt1cement statute and regulation, and that 
Stewart Title Guaranty Company is liable for those violations; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a fine is imposed on Stewart Title Guaranty 
Company in the amount of $10,000 pursuant to RCW 48.05.185 for the violation of RCW 
48,29.210 and WAC 284-29-200, the illegal inducement statute and regulation, committed by its 
duly appointed title insm·ance agent Rainier Title, LLC; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said fine shall be paid within 10 busin~ss days of the 
date of this Order to the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, by mailing payment to P.O. Box 
40255, Olympia, Washington 98504-0255, or delivering to 5000 Capitol· Boulevard, Tumwater, 
Washington 98501. Should it become necessary to take further action to collect this fine from 
Stewart Title Guaranty Company, the Insurance Commissioner may seek enforcement of this 
Order from the Thurston County Superior Court pursuant to RCW 48.02.080. 
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. ; rThr::. 
ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHINGTON, this .u_ day of December, 2013; 

pursuant to Title 48 RCW and specifically RCW 48.04 and Title 34 RCW and regulations 
applicable thereto. · 

·\JC.~. 
PATRICfAD:PETERSEN-d 
Chief Presiding Officer 

Pursuant:to RCW 34.0S.461(3), the parties are advised that the)'. may seek reconsideration of this 
order by filing a rwuestfor teconsiderationurtder RCW 34.05,470 with the undersigned: within 
iO days of futi'date of~ervice(date of mailing) of this order. Further, the parties are ad'\'fsed that, 
t>il£~~~1:'!:tl!?}~~qF:J4,05,514 and ~4.05:542, this~order may.be appealed t~ Superior Court by, 
wfthillb3Qcdays' after date of servwe: (dafo of mruling) of this order, 1) fihng a petition.in the 
Si':tpetit5t C6fu:t. at the. petitioner's. option, for (al Thurston County or (b) the county. of the 
petjij'tllfer's residence or principal place of bu8iness: and 2) · delivery of a copy of the petition to 
the Orfice ofthe Insurance Commissioner; and 3) depositing copies of the petition tipoh ail other 
fiart!es'&i'reeotd'andthe Office of the Attorney General. 

lli!Q.!l\l:atlon of Malling 

I declare under penally of peijury under tl1e laws of tho Stnte of Washington that on tho dnte listed. below, I rnaUe.d or caused 
dell very through normal office malling custom, • true. copy of this document to the following people at their addre8ses ljsted 
above: Stephen J. Sfrlannl, Esq., Mike Kreidler, James T;. O<liorne, Esq., William R. Michels, Marcia Stickler, Es.q., and 
AnnaLisa Gellerrn!llin, Esq. 

DATED this /?'fh day ofDecember, 2013. 

- ·-:ot,C_f!.; (2 <!e.L•---..--> 
KELLY A. lRNS 
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